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March 10, 1997

David J. Keil, Project Manager
Camp Dresser & McKee

100 Crossways Park West
Woodbury, New York 11797

Re:  Revised Investigative Work Plan for 25 Melville Park Road, Melville, NY
February 1997

Dear Mr. Keil:

Thank you for the submission of the revised Investigative Work Plan for the 25 Melville
Park Road site. This work plan has satisfactorily addressed the Department's comments. This
work plan will be officially approved after the following:

1. You identify the analytical laboratory that you intend to use for this project. This
laboratory must be certified by NYSDOH ELAP for CLP category.

2. The Voluntary Investigation Agreement is signed by the volunteer and executed by the
Department.

Please contact me prior to scheduling the field work. Please allow me sufficient notice
so that I can order and receive the bottles for the Department's split samples.

Sincerely,

s =
Robert R. Stewart
Environmental Engineer I



cC:

R. Becherer

J. Swartwout

R. Cozzy

J. Byrne

A. Chakraborti

G. Fitzpatrick, SCDHS

G. Laccetti, NYSDOH

S. O'Hara, Archon Group

S. Backer, Archon Group

C. McKenzie, Beveridge & Diamond



re

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee

environmental
servicas

100 Crossways Park West
Woodbury, New York 11797
Tel: 516 496-8400 Fax: 516 496-8864

February 27, 1997 e T Y

Mr. Robert Stewart U MR 3
Environmental Engineer .

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Building 40 - SUNY

Stony Brook, NY 11790-2356

Subject: Submittal of Final Investigative Work Plan for
25 Melville Park Road, Melville, New York

Dear Mr. Stewart:

Enclosed please find copies of the final Investigative Work Plan for Voluntary Clean Up at 25
Melville Park Road. This work plan addresses comments from your department and those of the
Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) and the New York State Department of
Health (NYSDOH).

As you requested, we have attached the resume of CDM’s proposed Quality Assurance Officer, Mr.
Drew Bennett. Mr. Bennett currently serves as CDM’s Quality Assurance officer for all work
performed under the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Standby Contract. We trust he will meet with your satisfaction.

CDM looks forward to working with NYSDEC for the successtul completion of this project.
Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE

Daivd J. Kell, PG
Project Manager

cc:  S.O’Hara/Archon
C. McKenzie/B&D
G. Hayes/Archon
C. Velsor/CDM
R. Becherer/NYSDEP
G. Anders Carlson/NYSDOH
J. Byme/NYSDEC
File: 2.1.1

(Gb2'stewart)
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| Section 1
Purpose and Scope

1.1 Introduction

Camp Dresser & McKee (CDM) has prepared this Remedial Investigation Work Plan for Voluntary
Investigation for WHCS for the commercial property located at 25 Melville Park Road, Melville, New
York. This work plan provides a scope of services to complete the remedial investigation in
accordance with New York State Department of Environmental Conservation’s (NYSDEC) Voluntary
Cleanup Program. It is noted that WHCS is a secured lender to Delco Development Company, the
current site owner, and the subject property is in receivership. WHCS has had no past history with
this property or the former operations conducted there. WHCS is voluntarily pursuing the
expeditious remediation of on-site source areas to meet criteria that will be acceptable to WHCS and
the NYSDEC and to restore the property to a viable commercial use. The purpose of this remedial
investigative work plan is to outline the method by which additional data will be obtained in order to
more fully characterize the site and determine reasonable remedial actions. Specifically, information
from soil borings, groundwater samples and soil samples will be used to further evaluate the nature
and extent of impacted soils and groundwater on site. This plan has been developed to address
NYSDEC comments on prior remedial investigations. CDM has reviewed pertinent information
from previous investigations and incorporated relevant information into this plan. Data collected
during prior investigations include results from monitoring well sampling, geoprobe and soil
sampling, soil gas survey, ground penetrating radar results, and boring logs. The information is
contained in the following reports:

®  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (AquaTerra, March 1993)

®  Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment with Subsurface Investigation (Fugro East, 1995)

®  Additional Subsurface Investigation and Ground Penetrating Radar letter report (Fugro East
1995) ,

m  Petrex Soil Gas Survey Report (NERI, Rizzo Assoc. 1995)

®  Preliminary Remedial Action Plan (ERI, 1996)

®  Work Plan for Voluntary Cleanup Action (ERI, 1996)

Where appropriate, background information has been directly incorporated from the Workplan for
Voluntarv Cleanup Action, prepared by ERI in August 1996.

1.2 Site Description

The subject property is located in the Village of Melville, Nassau County, Long Island, New York
(figure 1). Route 495 (the Long Island Expressway) is located an estimated 1,000 feet north of the
property. Surrounding properties are classified as industrial and commercial.

Presently, the property is occupied by a two-story office building and parking facilities. As of
January 1996, building occupants included Northville Industries Corporation, Great Eastern
Management, Inc. and Gilmore and Security Company, Inc. The building is served by municipal
water and is heated by natural gas. The property is served by two on-site septic systems located to
the south of the building. The nearest water supply well was identified approximately one-half mile

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee 1-1
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Section 1
Purpose and Scope

north of the site. Two additional wells are located an estimated one mile south-southwest of the site.
The property is located within the South Huntington Water District.

Historically, the property was occupied by the New York Twist Drill Company (NYTD). NYTD was
present on-site from 1966 (when the building was originally constructed) through 1985. NYTD
apparently manufactured high-speed carbon and carbide drills. After NYTD vacated the building,
the building was converted into a two-story office building. This renovation involved expanding the
building footprint to the southeast (Figure 2).

According to the Article 12 Tank Registry (No. 4-02614) maintained by the Suffolk County
Department of Health Services (SCDHS), NYTD operated four underground storage tanks (USTs) on
the property. Two 2,500 gallon industrial waste USTs were abandoned near the northeast corner of
the building in 1991. Representatives of the SCDHS were onsite during the tank abandorument and
approved of the procedures. Reportedly, a smaller (200 gallon) industrial waste UST was also
removed east of the building near the northern corner. This UST may have been associated with a
former industrial septic system. Records confirming the removal of this tank were not found during
a previous review. Soil borings conducted in the area however, encountered no tank. A fourth tank,
a 10,000 gallon #2 fuel oil storage tank was reportedly removed in 1991 also. However, a
geophysical/magnetometer survey conducted by a former consultant, Fugro, in January 1995
identified two anomalies. One anomaly was interpreted to be the 10,000 gallon fuel oil UST; the
second, the two abandoned 2,500 gallon industrial waste UST’s. The presence of an anomaly at the
location corresponding to the former 10,000 gallon fuel oil UST, suggests perhaps that this tank was
actually abandoned rather than removed. Evaluation of a NYTD floorplan included a hand drawn
sketch which identified a floor drain leading to another waste oil UST. This UST was removed circa
1993 with its location indicated by an asphalt patch near the southeastern corner of the building.
Previous reports have also identified a former ”discharge or diffusion well” located near the north
side of the entrance to the east loading dock. Reportedly, the use of the “diffusion well” was
discontinued around 1981. The diffusion well was reportedly used for disposal of non-contact
cooling water.

1.3 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is underlain by thick, unconsolidated deposits of clay, silt, sand, and gravel that rest on a
southward dipping crystalline bedrock. The deeper units were deposited during the Cretaceous
Period (63-138 million years ago), and form (in ascending order) the Raritan and Magothy
Formations. During the Tertiary Period (2 to 63 million years ago), any additional deposits overlying
the Magothy Formation were eventually eroded away by glacial activity. During the Pleistocene
Epoch (1.8 million years ago to 10,000 years ago), glacial melt water deposited outwash material
forming what is presently known as the Upper Glacial aquifer. .

Bedrock beneath the site is found at an approximate elevation of 800 feet below mean sea level (msl).
The Lloyd aquifer overlies bedrock, and has a surface elevation of approximately 600 below msl. The
Lloyd aquifer is a source of water for some south shore communities and consists of moderate to
high permeability sands.

The Raritan clay is a major clay unit separating the Magothy aquifer from the Lloyd aquifer. Beneath
the site, it is found between 400 and 600 feet below msl.

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee ) 1-3
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Section 1
Purpose and Scope

Above the Raritan Clay, the Magothy aquifer (50 feet above to 400 feet below ms]) forms the major
water bearing unit, consisting of sand and gravel deposits with minor lenses of silt and clay
throughout. The contact between the Upper Glacial aquifer and the Magothy aquifer occurs at
approximately 50-100 feet above mean sea level at the site. The Upper Glacial aquifer corresponds to
the saturated upper part of the highly permeable Pleistocene deposit of sand and gravel, and is a
major source of water supply in Suffolk County.

A review of local well logs (provided by the Suffolk County Department of Health Services) indicates
that the overburden geology in the site area consists mostly of brown to gray fine to coarse sand with
thin interbeds of clay. Solid gray clay was encountered at 293 feet below grade (fbg) in a well drilled

south of Melville Park Road.

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee 1-5
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Section 2
Previous Site Investigations

2.1 Investigations Prior to 1996

Several previous environmental investigations have been performed on the subject site. These
include:

m A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by Aqua Terra dated March 1993;

® A Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment with Subsurface Investigation performed by Fugro
East, Inc. dated January 1995;

®  An Additional Subsurface Investigation and Ground Penetrating Radar Letter Report by Fugro
East dated January 1995;

m  Findings of the Petrex Soil Gas Survey Report by Northeast Research Institute and Rizzo
Associates dated November 1995.

Investigations by Fugro East

Fugro East ("Fugro”) performed a preliminary geophysical (ground penetrating
radar/magnetometer) survey in January 1995 and identified two magnetic anomalies. One of the
anomalies was interpreted as a 10,000 gallon fuel oil UST located on the northwestern side of the
building. The second anomaly was interpreted as the two abandoned 2,500 gallon industrial waste
USTs. A second Ground Penetrating Radar Survey confirmed these subsurface anomalies.

A hydropunch and well boring survey was conducted in December 1994 by Fugro. Six hydropunch
well points and three borings were advanced on the property. In addition, six existing wells were
identified on the property. Several soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) via gas chromatograph/flame ionization detector (GC/FID), 13 priority pollutant metals,
cyanide and pH. Ten groundwater samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
via Method 8260 and TPH via GC/FID. Seven of the samples were also analyzed for dissolved
priority pollutant metals, cyanide, and pH.

One soil sample extracted from boring B-2 had a concentration of mercury {1.8 milligrams per
kilograms (mg/kg)] which exceeds NYSDEC recommended cleanup levels for soil. Boring B-2 was
located in the former industrial UST area west of the former industrial septic system located near the
northeastern corner of the building (see Figure 2). The soil sampling depth was unclear from the
existing information.

The groundwater analytical results indicated that the area near the former waste oil UST
(southeastern corner of the building) was contaminated with trichloroethene (TCE) and
tetrachloroethylene (PCE). One groundwater sample (HP-2) had PCE and TCE levels of 15,000 and
1,100 ug/L, respectively. Groundwater beneath the property was encountered between 49 and 50
feet below grade. Fugro estimated the groundwater flow direction to be towards the
south/southeast.

" CDM Camp Dresser & McKee 2-1
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Section 2
Previous Site investigations

Follow-up soil and groundwater sampling was conducted by Fugro in January 1995. One additional
hydropunch sample and one monitoring well were advanced. In addition, three borings were
drilled. All of this additional sampling was conducted in the area of the former waste oil UST (where
the elevated PCE and TCE levels were detected). Eleven soil samples were submitted for laboratory
analysis and analyzed for TPH and VOCs via GC/FID and Method 8260, respectively. The soil
sample depths ranged from 5 to 50 feet below grade. No VOCs or TPH levels were detected in the
soil samples.

Fugro submitted three additional groundwater samples for analyses. One hydropunch point (HP-6)
was advanced to 73 feet below grade. The analytical results indicated that higher levels of VOCs
were detected near the water table (12,600 ug/L PCE) as compared to the deeper portion of the
aquifer (7,300 ug/L PCE).

Four additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-8 through MW-11) were installed by Fugro near
the former waste 0il UST in May 1995. Groundwater samples collected from these wells were
analyzed for VOCs via Method 8260. The highest VOC values (TCE equaling 12,900 ug/L and PCE
equaling 31,700 ug/L) were detected approximately 30 feet north of the former waste oil UST in well
MW-8. :

Investigation by Northeast Research Institute and Rizzo Associates

A soil gas survey was conducted on the property by Northeast Research Institute and Rizzo
Associates in November 1995. Thirty seven shallow soil gas sampling points were installed on the
east side of the building. The results of this survey showed that the highest reading for PCE was near
the loading dock. The highest reading for TCE was detected just north of well MW-8.

The sum of the previous investigations indicated that the source of the PCE and TCE groundwater
contamination is Jocated north of the former waste oil UST and south of the former septic system.
The results of the soil gas survey suggested that the loading dock area may be the source of the PCE
groundwater contamination. :

2.2 Site Investigation of 1996
Subsurface Investigation Conducted by ERI February-March 1996

All onsite investigative work during 1996 was performed by a previous consultant, Environmental
Remediation, Inc. (ERI) of East Hartford, CT. ERI advanced four soil borings in the area of the former
industrial septic system and the associated former 200 gallon UST (see Figure 2. Selected soil
samples were collected at various depth intervals and analyzed for VOCs via Method 8260, TPH via
GC/FID (extractables) and for Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Metals. The goal of
this portion of the study was to delineate the mercury contamination detected in boring B-2 and to
evaluate if any VOC contamination exists near the former industrial waste septic system.

Four additional groundwater wells were installed by ERI north of MW-8 to evaluate the loading
dock, the former discharge well area and the area north of MW-8 as a possible source of the VOC
contamination. In addition, a second goal of this groundwater study was to define the horizontal
extent of the VOC contamination. Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells
and analyzed for VOCs via Method 8260.

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee 2-2
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Section 2
Previous Site investigations

In addition to the groundwater samples, selected soil samples from the four newly installed
monitoring wells were also submitted for laboratory analysis. Although no VOCs were detected in
soil samples collected during previous sampling events in the area of high groundwater VOC
contamination, these additional soil samples were collected to confirm the absence of soil VOC
contamination. Seven soil samples from the monitoring well borings were submitted for the VOC
analysis via Method 8260 and TPH via GC/FID (extractables). Due to insufficient sample volume
(recovery), the sample collected from MW-13 (45-47 fbg) was only analyzed for VOCs. Results of the
analysis are discussed below.

Subsurface Investigation Conducted by ERI July 1996

Two deep groundwater monitoring wells were installed by Environmental Remediation, Inc. to
establish the vertical extent of the contamination. One well MW-16D) was placed near the southern
property border to monitor the deep groundwater and to evaluate whether contamination was
moving off-site. A second well (MW-13D) was installed adjacent to MW-13 to evaluate the vertical
extent of the groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the contamination source. The wells were
extended to approximately 90 fbg.

One additional water table well (MW-17) was also installed near a potential source area identified in
the eastern parking lot. A metal detector was used to identify the potential source. The monitoring
well was installed directly downgradient of the detected anomaly.

Several additional hydropunch groundwater samples were collected. Two hydropunch points were
advanced to approximately five feet below the water table in the vicinity of MW-13. The purpose of
these wells was to evaluate the source area of the contamination surrounding MW-13. One
hydropunch groundwater sample (HP-7) was collected north of the building and west of existing
hydropunch point, HP-5, to evaluate the area downgradient of the second abandoned waste oil UST.

All of the samples collected were analyzed for halogenated VOCs via Method 8010. In addition, the
groundwater sample collected from well MW-17 was analyzed for total RCRA metals. '

Summary of Soil Boring and Monitoring Wells

ERI drilling activities were conducted February to March and July of 1996. Fifteen soil borings were
advanced, seven of which were completed as groundwater monitoring wells (MWS 12, 13, 14, 15,
13D, 16D and 17). Three hydropunches were used to collect groundwater samples. Borings and
monitoring wells were located as follows (See Figures 2 and 3):

B MW-12: Monitoring well MW-12 was installed to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions
upgradient of an area of documented groundwater contamination MW-8, and in the area of
elevated soil gas concentrations of PCE. MW-12 was screened above a clay layer, which was
encountered at a depth of approximately 56.5 fbg. This clay layer was not encountered in any
of the subsequent soil borings.

m MW-13: Monitoring well MW-13 was located just east of the east loading dock. The purpose of
the well was to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions downgradient of a potential source of
contamination, the former “discharge well,” and in the area of elevated soil gas concentrations
of PCE.

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee 2-3
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Section 2
Previous Site investigations

®  MW-14: Monitoring well MW-14 was installed immediately east of the loading dock. The
purpose of the well was to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions in the vicinity of a
potential release area, the loading dock.

®  MW-15: Monitoring well MW-15 was installed east of the loading dock and the suspected
location of the “discharge well”. The purpose of this well was to evaluate soil and
groundwater conditions associated with and potentially upgradient of the former discharge
well.

®  MW-13D: Monitoring well MW-13D was installed directly west of well MW-13 to evaluate the
vertical extent of the soil and groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the contamination
source.

®  MW-16D: Monitoring well MW-16D was installed near the southern property border. The
purpose of this well was to evaluate whether any contamination was moving off-site.

®  MW-17: Monitoring well MW-17 was installed east of the loading dock and the suspected
location of the “discharge well”. The purpose of this well was to evaluate soil and
groundwater conditions associated with a metallic anomaly identified in the east parking area.

®  SB-7: Soil boring SB-7 was installed in the vicinity of the former industrial waste septic system
leaching area. The purpose of the boring was to further delineate the extent of soil
contaminated by mercury, and to evaluate the soil for the presence of VOCs. Refusal (possibly
an old septic system pipe) was encountered at a depth of approximately 5.5 fbg, and the boring
was abandoned.

®  SB-7A: Soil boring SB-7A was installed adjacent to the abandoned boring SB-7 to collect
samples below the depth of refusal which was encountered in boring SB-7. As with SB-7, the
purpose of the boring was again to further delineate the extent of soil contamination by
mercury, and to evaluate the soil for the presence of VOCs in the vicinity of the former
industrial waste septic system leaching area.

& SB-8: Soil boring SB-8 was installed in the northern vicinity of the presumed former industrial
waste septic system holding tank. The purpose of the boring was to further delineate the
mercury contaminated soil, and to evaluate the soil for the presence of VOCs.

& SB-9: Soil boring SB-9 was installed in the vicinity of the presumed southern portion of the
former industrial waste septic system holding tank. The purpose of the boring was to further
delineate the mercury contaminated soil, and to evaluate the soil for the presence of VOCs.

®  SB-10: Soil boring SB-10 was installed in the vicinity of the former industrial waste septic
system. The purpose of the boring was to further delineate the extent of soil contamination and
to evaluate the soil for the presence of VOCs.

®  HP-7: Hydropunch Point HP-7 was advanced south of the western abandoned 2,500 gallon
waste oil tank located north of the building and a groundwater sample was collected to
evaluate the condition of the groundwater downgradient of this second tank.

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee 25
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m  HP-8: Hydropunch Point HP-8 was advanced northeast of well MW-13. The purpose of
collecting a groundwater sample from this location was to evaluate the source of the
- contamination.

m  HP-9: Hydropunch Point HP-9 was advanced east of well MW-13. The purpose of collecting a
groundwater sample from this location was to evaluate the source of the contamination.

The soil and groundwater investigation was performed using a truck mounted drill rig and the
hollow stem auger (4.25 inch inside diameter) drilling technique. Split spoon samples were collected
from the surface and at various depth intervals. In the deeper wells (MW-13D and MW-16D), clean
water was added to keep the boring open below the water table. The samples were field screened
both immediately after retrieval and by the head space method using an HNu-photoinization
detector (PID) for VOCs.

Monitoring wells were constructed using two-inch diameter, flush-jointed polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
well casing with a ten foot screen length of 10 slot PVC screen. The annular space surrounding each
well screen was filled with Morie equivalent No. 2 inert silica filter gravel to an elevation two feet
above the top of the screen. Above the sand, a two foot bentonite seal was placed to seal the well
from the formation above. A concrete collar was poured around a flush-mounted, protective steel
case to secure the wells.

Groundwater Elevation Surveys and Flow Direction Measurements

The monitoring wells were surveyed relative to an arbitrary datum, and water level measurements
were collected at the time of the groundwater sampling on March 4, and on July 29, 1996 using an
electronic air/water interface. The surveyed well elevations and water level data were then used to
calculate the direction of groundwater flow. The direction of flow was calculated to be toward the
south/southwest in the vicinity of the east loading dock on March 4 and towards the
south/southeast on July 29, 1996. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be 0.001 during both
measurement events. Based on the groundwater flow measurements and the distribution of
contaminants over the site, it appears that the overall groundwater flow is towards the south/
southeast.

Results of Soil Sampling and Ané/ysis

February-March 1996

The four soil borings which were completed as monitoring wells in the vicinity of the loading dock
and former discharge well were advanced to approximately 55-57 fbg. Each of the four borings
performed in the vicinity of the former industrial waste septic system and tank were advanced to a
depth of 20 fbg. The material encountered at the site generally consisted of light brown to light tan,
fine to coarse sand and gravel deposits. A light, tan, coarse sand and gravel deposit was encountered
in three of the four borings which were completed as monitoring wells, ranging from 48.5 fog (MW-
14) to approximately 55 fbg (MW-12, MW-13). A discontinuous medium gray clay unit was also
observed at 56.5 fbg in MW-12.

Relatively elevated levels of VOCs were detected in the soil samples analyzed. Laboratory analysis
of the monitoring well soil samples revealed the presence of PCE above the NYSDEC soil cleanup
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objective of 1,400 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg) in the sample collected from MW-13 at 54-54.7
fbg (30,000 (ug/kg)). TPH extractables representing diesel fuel, No.2 fuel oil and lubricating oil were
also detected in the samples collected from MW-12 at 45-47 fbg and MW-13 at 54-54.7 fbg.

Samples collected from the soil borings in the vicinity of the former industrial waste septic system
exhibited relatively low levels of contaminants. Constituents detected included TPH extractables
resembling lubricating oil (21 mg/kg, SB-9 at 20-22 fbg), Nos. 4 and 6 heating oils (250 mg/kg, SB-10
at 05-07 fbg), and total metals including arsenic (0.5-2.5 mg/kg), barium (20-48% mg/kg), chromium
(8 mg/kg), lead (0.5-2.1 mg/kg) and silver (2 mg/kg). Only barium exceeded the NYSDEC
recommended cleanup objective of 300 mg/kg.

July 1996

Four soil samples were analyzed from the MW-13D soil boring. Boring MW-13D was extended to 90
fbg (40 feet below the water table). Soil samples collected from 45 fbg, 62 fbg, 67 fbg, and 75 to 77 fbg
were submitted to laboratory analysis. PCE was detected in the 45 fbg sample (collected above water
table) at 1,000 ug/kg. By comparison, PCE was detected in the 62 fbg sample at 200 ug/kg. No PCE
was detected in either of the deeper samples.

‘Results of Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

February-March 1996

The four groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, and MW-
15 were analyzed for VOCs according to EPA method 8260. VOCs were detected in all four
groundwater samples, ranging from 254 ug/L total VOCs (MW-15) to 72,400 ug/L total VOCs (MW-
13). PCE was detected in all four samples above the NYSDEC water quality standard of 5 ug/L, at
17,000 ug/L in MW-12; 59,000 ug/L in MW-13; 360 ug/L in MW-14 and 150 ug/L in MW-15.
Additional constituents detected in all four samples above the water quality standards included TCE
(63 to 7,600 ug/L), 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) (13 to 1,300 ug/L), and cis-1,2-dichloroethene (13 to
4,500 ug/L). The sample collected from MW-12 contained additional constituents above NYSDEC
standards including 1,1-dichloroethene (30 ug/L), trans-1,2-dichloroethene (15 ug/L), ethyl benzene
(22 ug/L), toluene (16 ug/L), 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (76 ug/L), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (35 ug/L), O-
xylene (110 ug/L) and P, M-xylene (120 ug/L). In addition, 1,1-dichloroethene (14 ug/L) and trans-
1,2-dichloroethene (5 ug/L) were detected equal to or above the standard in the sample collected
from MW-15 and MW-14, respectively.

July 1996

Hydropunch groundwater samples were collected from selected monitoring wells at various depth
intervals (61, 76 and 86 fbg) from well MW-16D. Well MW-16D is located near the southern property
boundary. The 61 fbg groundwater sample (collected near the water table) had a concentration of
300 ug/L PCE. The 76 tbg groundwater sample had a concentration of 9,800 ug/L PCE detected.
The deepest groundwater sample (collected at 86 fbg) had a level of 2,600 ug/L PCE detected.

In addition to the hydropunch samples collected near the property border, two hydropunch
groundwater samples (HP-8 and HP-9) were collected near the suspected source of the
contamination (see Figure 3). PCE was detected in HP-8 in concentrations of 30,500,000 ug/L. In
HP-9, PCE was detected at 122,100 ug/L. Trichloroethane (TCA) and TCE were also detected in
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these two hydropunch groundwater samples. TCA was detected as high as 142,700 ug/L (HP-8) and
TCE as high as 498,300 ug/L (HP-8). :

One hydropunch groundwater sample (HP-7) was collected north of the building and downgradient
of the second abandoned waste oil UST. PCE was detected in concentrations of 16 ug/L.

To supplement the hydropunch groundwater samples, three groundwater samples were collected
from the two deep monitoring wells (MW-13D and MW-16D) and one water table well MW-17
located in the eastern parking lot. PCE was detected in the MW-13D groundwater sample at a level
of 5,800 ug/L. In MW-16D, (near the southern property border), PCE was detected at 1,200 ug/L.
The PCE concentration in MW-17 was 21 ug/L. In addition, relatively low levels of arsenic, barium,
chromium and lead were detected in an unfiltered groundwater sample collected from MW-17.

2.3 Previous Off-Site Investigations

A previous assessment performed on the subject site in 1993 by Aciduria Environmental Services
(AES) Corporation, indicated that the LW. Industries property, located directly to the east of the
subject site, is classified as a Class 2 inactive hazardous waste disposal site by the NYSDEC. The site
assessment indicated that, based on its classification, the LW. Industries site presents a significant
threat to public health or the environment, and that remedial action is required.

This previous assessment indicated that the State Pollution Discharge Elimination System (SPDES)
permit was prepared for and groundwater sampling was conducted on the LW. Industries site.
Contaminants detected in a former SPDES outfall above the maximum allowed levels included
metals (copper, iron, aluminum, lead and zinc), 1,24 trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene,
1,2,4,5 tetramethylbenzene and xylenes. Contaminants detected in groundwater included cis-1,2-
dichloroethene, lead, and benzene. According to the AES report, the discharge ceased in September
1984, coincident with the removal of two industrial waste pools (pumped and backfilled with clean
fill), and the capping of the filtration system in the area. According to the report, a remedial
investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS) had not been completed for the property.
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The information collected during previous investigations was used to evaluate the nature, degree
and extent of the contamination. This information, combined with data obtained from the proposed
remedial investigation, will be used in the future to develop a remedial action plan.

3.1 Soils

Based upon the available data, soils under the subject site appear to have been impacted by VOCs in
the vicinity of the east loading dock. PCE was detected in the soil above the NYSDEC cleanup level
in the soil boring for MW-13 at 54-54.7 fbg (33,000 ug/kg). PCE was detected in the samples
collected from MW-12 (45-47 tbg), MW-13 (45-47 fbg) at 180 ug/kg and MW-13D (45 tbg) at 1,000
ug/kg. Wells MW-13 and MW-13D are located east of the loading dock area. The surrounding
monitoring wells (MW-14, MW-15 and MW-8) did not have any VOCs detected in the soil samples.
It appears that the source of the soil VOC contamination is near well MW-13. In addition, based on
the levels detected in the groundwater samples, the extent of the soil contamination appears to
include HP-8 and HP-9. Further investigation is required to determine the vertical extent of the
plume in the vicinity of HP-8. However, additional investigation in the area of the loading docks will
need to be performed to determine the horizontal extent of soil contamination.

3.2 Groundwater

In general, PCE, TCE and TCA were detected in the highest concentrations near well MW-13, HP-8
and HP-9. Of these sampling points, HP-8 exhibited the highest levels of contamination. PCE levels
were three orders of magnitude higher than those detected in MW-13 and HP-9 and two orders of
magnitude higher in levels of TCA and TCE. PCE was detected above the solubility limits (in HP-8)
and likely occurs as a free phase in the vicinity of HP-8. The HP-2 hydropunch groundwater sample
was collected directly northeast of and upgradient of HP-8. PCE was detected at 28 ug/L. Total
VOC concentration appears to decrease from the suspected source area downgradient to the
property boundary.

The horizontal extent of the PCE contamination and other VOC compounds extends south of the HP-
8, HP-9 and MW-13 area to the property boundary. The total VOC concentration appears to decrease
from the suspected source area downgradient to the property boundary. The concentrations
detected at the water table decrease to 300 ug/L in the MW-16D (61 fbg) groundwater sample. MW-
16D is located near the southern property boundary. The eastern extent of the contamination
appears to be coincident with the property border. Samples collected from wells MW-2 and MW-3
(near the eastern property border) had relatively low levels of PCE detected (120 and 110 ug/L,
respectively).
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The vertical extent of the groundwater contamination was evaluated near the source area. The deep
groundwater sample collected from MW-13D had PCE concentrations of 5,800 ug /L compared to a
concentration of 59,000 ug/L in MW-13. ’

The hydropunch groundwater sample collected from 76 fbg (MW-16D) had levels of 9,800 ug/L PCE
detected. By comparison, the hydropunch samples collected near the water table surface (61 fbg) and
at a deeper depth (86 fbg) had relatively lower levels detected equaling 300 and 2,600 ug/L,
respectively. The sample collected from the permanent monitoring well MW-16D (screened from 80
to 90 fbg) had levels of 1,200 ug/L detected. Overall, it appears that the highest levels of PCE
contamination were detected near the presumed source area at a depth of 85 fbg and downgradient
of the presumed source area, decreasing towards the southern property boundary. '

3.3 Offsite

Based upon information from previous investigations, soil and groundwater contamination exists at
the southern property boundary of the site. This suggests a potential for offsite plume migration.
Under the stipulations and provisions of NYSDEC's voluntary cleanup program, only on-site
contamination will be addressed. As stated in a September 25, 1996 correspondence from NYSDEC,
the goal of the voluntary cleanup will be to remediate the on-site soil and groundwater contamina-
tion. Groundwater contamination extends offsite. However, study and remediation of this offsite
contamination will not be required under the voluntary cleanup program. The Department will
attempt to have previous owners/operators fund the offsite investigation and remediation.

NYSDEC reserves the right to evaluate offsite/ downgradient properties for the presence/absence of
site related contamination. The work plan tasks proposed herein serve only to quantify the nature,
extent and degree of on-site contamination. To date, NYSDEC has not performed a formal
evaluation of offsite/downgradient properties.

3.4 Source Area

The elevated levels of PCE, TCE and TCA detected in hydropunch groundwater sample HP-8
indicate that the source of the contamination is near the loading dock. An upgradient hydropunch
groundwater sampling point (HP-2) shows a marked decrease in the levels of contaminants detected.
Similarly, the detected level of contaminants decrease to the east (MW-17) and to the west (MW-13
and MW-14) of point HP-8. Based on the groundwater flow direction (south/southeast), it appears
that the source of the PCE and other related solvent contamination is in the direct vicinity of HP-8.
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Additional Work Tasks

In order to complete the site investigation and fill in the data gaps identified on a September 25, 1996
correspondence from NYSDEC, CDM proposes to conduct additional investigations.

A portion of the additional investigations will include a field study and/or sample collection and
analyses, the results of which will be used to evaluate groundwater remedial technologies which can
be pilot tested for full scale implementation. It is anticipated that any additional sampling and
analysis will take place coincident with the field program identified in task 1.3.

Prior to the field study, CDM will undertake a review of the site history. This task will include
several subtasks including:

Data Review

Review of SCDHS and NYSDEC files

Interviews with former NYTD employees

Contact NYSDEC for status of offsite investigations

Evaluation of 1995 Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) signatures
Meeting with NYSDEC

Each subtask is briefly described below.

® Data Review. Although most of the historical sampling data has already been reviewed, CDM
will reassess the analytical data to ensure that no data gaps will exist following completion of
the proposed additional field activities. Should data gaps be identified, CDM will modify the
field effort accordingly.

®  Review project files retained by the Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS)
and the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). Data
collected from SCDHS has proven to be useful in focusing the field effort. SCDHS records were
used to identify the possible source area(s)as they indicated the presence of an UST, a drum
storage area and an underground waste oil transfer line presumably used during the former
NYTD operations, circa 1960's.

m  Interviews with former NYTD employees. Performed in conjunction with the file reviews, the
identification of former NYTD employees involved in property/facility maintenance will be
reviewed. It has been CDM’s experience that former employees often provide the crucial bit of
information regarding disposal practices. Names of these individuals are often recorded on
Health Department audit forms. Review of the available data suggests that SCDHS did
conduct frequent audits of the former NYTD facility.

m  Status of offsite investigations. CDM will contact NYSDEC to determine what actions have
been taken to evaluate the extent of offsite downgradient contamination. The objective of this
exercise is to determine the extent of PCE contamination offsite to the 5 ppb level, pursuant to
the NYSDEC's voiced concern of October 11, 1996, to the extent such information is avaﬂable:
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® In accordance with NYSDEC's request, CDM will make attempts to contact the contractor who
performed the original ground penetration radar study on the east side of the premises.
Anomalies in the GPR record will be re-evaluated by the Contractor with the intent to
determine whether the anomalies are actual buried targets worthy of additional investigation.

®  Meeting with NYSDEC. Upon completion of the aforementioned tasks and the field program
presented below, CDM will meet with NYSDEC to discuss the results of the investigation,
provide details of a potential pilot groundwater and soil remediation technology, present plans
for full scale implementation, and determine a basis for site closure, including issuance of a “no
further action” letter.

Additional Field Study

Task 1: Additional Field Study

NYSDEC identified a number of data gaps in the results of previous site investigations. To date, the
investigation has not fully delineated the extent of contamination. Limited investigation is necessary
to develop and pilot test the selected remediation alternatives. The proposed additional
investigations are outlined below. Locations of proposed soil borings and monitoring wells are
depicted in figure 4. It is noted that all field investigative procedures and environmental sampling
protocols will be conducted in accordance with the NYSDEC guidelines maintained under the State’s
Environmental Standby Contract. NYSDEC will be notified of any deviations to these guidelines as a
result of site specific field conditions.

In addition all field work will be governed by the CDM Site Specific Health and Safety Plan
(attached) to ensure that on-site workers are adequately protected. Potential exposures to building
tenants and to on-site workers will be through temporary access restrictions. Potential exposures to
the surrounding community will follow the protocol outlined in the New York State Department of
Health (NYSDOH) Community Air Monitoring Plan.

1.1 Source Areas

The approximate location of the suspected source for the TCE/PCE plume has been identified
through the high concentrations found in monitoring well MW-13 (72,400 ppb TVOC), and the
presence of Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquids (DNAPL) near the hydropunch sample HP-8. These
results, coupled with the lower concentrations in hydropunch sample HP-2, and lower
concentrations found in monitoring wells MW-13, 14 and 17, suggest that the source of DNAPLs
originated near the loading dock. The ground penetrating radar study performed in January, 1995
(Fugro East 1995) covered the entire eastern side of the building, and found no evidence of
underground storage tanks. Unfortunately, the prior investigation was limited in extent and did not
characterize a remaining potential source area: the area beneath the loading dock/dumpster area.

Copies of site plans of the former NYTD facility provided by WHCS contain handwritten sketches of
a former drum storage area and/or underground tank location. This former storage area
corresponds with the location of the present loading dock and dumpster area. Ground penetrating
radar and magnetometer techniques will be used to characterize this area. In areas where the present
building overlies an area formerly designated as a drum storage or UST area, a GPR investigation
will be attempted. This phase of the geophysical investigation will be performed in the southeast
portion of the building interior. Should the GPR and/or magnetic survey detect a potential
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contaminant source (i.e., buried tank), the proposed remedial alternative will be designed to address
not only the loading dock/dumpster area but also the area beneath the present building footprint.

Three soil borings will be made in the loading dock/dumpster area to further delineate the extent of
the suspected DNAPL source. Ifa previously unknown tank is discovered in the loading
dock/dumpster area, at least one of the borings will be advanced adjacent to the tank. The borings
will be extended to the depth of the water table, with samples taken every ten feet (a total of 5
samples each). All samples will be screened with an Hnu photoionization detector immediately after
retrieval at each borehole. Heated head space analysis using the Fnu will also be performed, along
with the use of hydrophobic dye to help identify DNAPL contaminated soils. The samples with the
two highest readings per boring will be sent to the laboratory for VOC analysis. '

One of the three soil boring locations will be converted to a deep groundwater monitoring well (see
Section 2.3 for vertical plume delineation). If a tank is discovered during the GPR study, the boring
next to the tank will be converted to the monitoring well. A groundwater sample will be taken at the
water table and analyzed for VOCs. Itis noted that any groundwater sample collected at the water
table from a temporary well will be collected from an interval minimum of 4 feet into the water table.

Historical data indicate that one groundwater sample from MW-17 contained barium at a
concentration in excess of NYSDEC recommended cleanup levels (1.7 mg/L versus 1.0 mg/L). The
former groundwater sample was turbid which could result in false positive results or elevated
results, not representative of actual groundwater conditions. The potential source of barjium was a
waste underground storage tank reportedly located in the area of MW-17. That location corresponds
with an asphalt patch in the eastern parking area. The former GPR survey conducted in that area did
not identify an anomaly, which suggests that the tank was removed. CDM proposes that no
additional subsurface investigation be conducted for the former barium waste tank. Task 1.3,
however, presents CDM'’s proposal to conduct a comprehensive groundwater sampling event at
existing onsite monitoring wells. Groundwater will be analyzed for barium (among other
constituents). Should barium be detected in these samples at levels which exceed NYSDEC
guidance values, then CDM will conduct additional investigations (soil boring(s) and sampling) in
the presumed barium source area.

A review of the historical environmental data by NYSDEC has shown that one of the key samples
had been improperly handled. As such, data from this sample has been deemed as unusable. CDM
will make efforts to duplicate the sample by collecting a single split spoon sample adjacent to MW-11
at the 10-12 foot interval. Analysis of this soil sample will be for total volatiles NYSDEC ASP Method
91-1.

During the course of the additional field study, waste material will be generated. Any residuals from
the soil borings (soil, water) will be drummed and stored onsite until completion of the investigation,

at which time the materials will be characterized and disposed by a licensed contractor.

During the drilling of the soil borings, particular attention will be paid to the site geology. Lithology
information collected to date indicates the presence of clay stringers, but no continuous clay layers.
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1.2 Vertical Plume Definition

The distribution of contaminants as evaluated from previous investigations indicates that
contamination has reached depths of over 90 feet below grade in the vicinity of the presumed source
area (HP-8). CDM believes that this cannot be attributed solely to vertical downward groundwater
gradients, and is a strong indication of DNAPL contamination at depth near the source area. In order
to investigate the vertical extent of the plume, two new monitoring wells will be installed. One well
will be installed just down gradient of HP-8; the second will be placed near the center of the plume
adjacent to MW-8. At each location, a borehole will be drilled to 90 feet, where a groundwater
sample will be taken. The borehole will be advanced to a depth of 135 feet, with split spoon samples
collected every 5 feet. The split spoon samples will be important in identifying any confining units
near the source area that may impact the vertical movement of the DNAPL. Groundwater samples
will be taken in advance of the drill bit at 15 foot intervals between 90 and 135 feet. Samples will be
sent to a laboratory for 24-hour turmaround for VOCs. Based on the groundwater sampling results,
final well screen settings will be placed to correspond with the bottom of the plume. It is assumed
that the bottom of the plume will be less than 135 feet and that each well will be approximately 125
feet deep, with a 4-inch diameter, PVC casing and screen. Note that if VOC contamination above 100
ppb is detected at a depth of 135 feet, drilling will continue another 30 feet, with samples sent out for
24 hour turnaround. Based on the results, drilling will continue in 30 foot intervals until a VOC
concentration of less than 100 ppb is encountered or the practical limits of drill depth are achieved.

In order to close an apparent data gap identified by NYSDEC, four (4) additional water samples will
be collected from these two boreholes with the use of temporary wells. Samples will be collected
from the intervals of 64 and 72 feet below grade. Samples will be analyzed for chlorinated solvents
(VOCs) only.

For all intrusive activities described in task 1.1 and 1.2, R&L Drilling of Islip, New York will provide
drilling services. Geophysical surveys will be performed by NAEVA Geophysics of Tappan, New
York.

1.3 Comprehensive Sampling of Existing Wells

Although considerable data exists from the prior investigations, a number of inconsistencies in
sampling protocol and selected analytical procedures have been identified by the NYSDEC. In order
to gain a complete picture of the site contamination and avoid returning for additional sampling after
initial results are received, a single, synoptic round of groundwater samples is recommended from
the following monitoring wells: MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-
12, MW-13, MW-13D, MW-14, MW-15, MW-16D, and MW-17. Samples will also be taken from the
two new proposed wells, as well as from the existing onsite supply well (if available). Since no
information is present on the construction method or depth of the former onsite supply well, CDM
will attempt to sound the well and collect water level information and groundwater samples. The
two new wells will be developed and will be allowed to stabilize for 14 days. After 14 days, all wells
will be purged and groundwater samples will be collected when the turbidity is less than 50 N.T.U.

If during normal well purging efforts (pre-groundwater sample collection), the turbidity of the
groundwater remains greater than 50 NTUs, CDM will perform one of the following:
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®  collect both an unfiltered and a filtered groundwater sample in order to determine the effect of
turbidity in the metals analysis. CDM will conduct this testing on groundwater samples
collected from MW-10, MW-13, MW-14, MW-15 and MW-17.

®  decant clear water from a volume of groundwater which has been allowed to settle for a period
of time estimated to be 2 hours. This decanting procedure will only be used for metals and
semi-volatile analyses. Decanting will not be performed on samples earmarked for volatile
organic analyses.

All groundwater samples will be tested for volatiles and semi-volatiles. In addition, sampling for
trace metals (antimony, manganese, arsenic, beryllium, barium, cadmium, chromium, copper, iron,
lead, mercury, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, and zinc) as well as cyanide will be included.
Should other analytes be required to obtain information on water chemistry and its impact or
influence on potential remedial technologies, appropriate sampling will be conducted during the
comprehensive sampling round.

Development/purge water from the sampling will be drummed and stored onsite for eventual
disposal by a licensed contractor at an appropriate disposal facility.

1.4 Laboratory

All environmental samples will be collected and delivered to a NYSDEC approved laboratory with
CLP certification. Analyses will include Target Compound List volatile organics and semi-volatile
organics, as well as metals.

Field blank samples and trip blank samples will be taken at the appropriate frequencies (one each per
day of sampling) to ensure proper quality assurance and quality control. In addition, duplicate
samples will be collected at a frequency of one duplicate per ten samples (10%).

Although no data validation has been performed on any of the environmental data collected to date,
it will be performed during this comprehensive sampling round. A NYSDEC standby contractor,
ChemWorld Environmental of Rockville, MD, will provide CDM with data validation services.
CDM'’s Quality Assurance Officer will determine the usability of all data following the data
validation process.

Table 1 provides a matrix sheet of the proposed samples to be collected, media to be sampled,
analytical methods, sample preservatives, sample containers and holding times.

Task 2: Report/Recommendations

Data obtained from prior investigations will be integrated with the data collected by CDM in a
written report, which will provide the basis for an evaluation of the proposed remedial action, as
well as aid in the eventual design of the necessary pilot studies. The data will be analyzed and
appropriate conclusions drawn about the nature and extent of contamination at the site. CDM will
submit a Draft Voluntary Investigation Report by incorporating the additional data and analysis
from the field investigations. The report will be prepared for submission to the NYSDEC, and will
contorm to NYSDEC regulations and protocols. CDM will incorporate comments from two reviews
of the Draft Voluntary Investigation Report, one by WHCS, and one by NYSDEC and appropriate
agencies to which NYSDEC may circulate the draft document. It is anticipated that NYSDEC will
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Section 4
Investigative Work Plan

coordinate and resolve any inconsistency among any Agency comments, and that CDM will be
provided with one consolidated set of comments for incorporation into the final document. If
necessary, based upon the number and extent of comments, an additional draft report will be
circulated for review. Twelve (12) copies of the Draft Voluntary Investigation report, and 12 copies
of the final document will be produced.

During the review process for the Draft Voluntary Investigation Report, CDM will outline
recommended tasks to be performed as part of a Remedial Work Plan. It is expected that this
document will outline specific tasks conducted to meet the recommended site cleanup objectives.
These tasks include development of a pilot study protocol evaluation of pilot study results, followed
by full scale implementation of the selected remedial alternatives. '

Task 3: Contingencies (Optional)

Due to the very focused nature of the final phase of this field investigation and the significant
schedule constraints, several unanticipated results may arise. Should this occur, CDM will, with
WHCS approval, implement the following contingency plans.

In the unlikely event that the two proposed deep monitoring wells fail to delineate the vertical extent
of the plume/DNAPL zone, drilling and groundwater sampling would continue. Potential future
sampling actions will be contingent on new data and findings.

[f, during the groundwater sampling event, either individual contaminant species or suites of
contaminants are identified in areas where they have not been known to occur previously, CDM will
utilize this data in the context of its groundwater modeling capability to project the limits of this
contamination. The subsequent remedial design will encompass all impacted on-site areas.

In the event that barium is detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding 0.7 parts per million,
a soil boring will be installed adjacent to or beneath (by angle drilling) the former barium waste
storage tank. ‘

In the event that previously unknown, potential contaminant sources are identified as a result of the
ground penetrating radar/magnetometer survey, CDM has the flexibility to expand the soil boring
and soil sampling program into these areas in order to adequately characterize the suspected
sources.

Under any conditions where an expansion or modification of the field program is warranted,
NYSDEC will be contacted. Should an expansion or modification of the field program be
recommended by NYSDEC, any necessary revisions will be made.
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Summary

Experience

DREW B. BENNETT

Senior Environmental Scientist
Camp Dresser & McKee

Mr. Bennett has 13 years of experience in hydrology, water resources manage-
ment, contamination remediation, environmental management, and air toxics. He
has conducted numerous studies relating to groundwater supply development,
urban hydrology, remedial action designs for both groundwater and soil cleanups,
natural systems for wastewater treatment, non-point source impacts on estuaries,
and groundwater/surface water interactions. He has also provided
environmental management support for large industrial facilities, and is
experienced in industrial air pollution source sampling and analysis.

Mr. Bennett has 13 years of experience in environmental engineering and science.
He has solved environmental and regulatory related problems by integrating
engineering, technology, planning, research, and community participation as
required. He has participated in numerous public and private sector projects
involving water supply, water resource management, water quality improvement,
land development, environmental management of industrial facilities, industrial
site redevelopment, hazardous and industrial waste remediation, and resource
restoration.

Mr. Bennett manages site contamination or other regulated materials that may be
encountered during upgrade of the Spring Creek Auxiliary WPCP. The facility is
a NYCDEP CSO storage facility and pump station located in Brooklyn, New York.
Mr. Bennett's responsibilities include identifying regulated materials in areas of
future excavation, influent barrels, and areas of the existing facility, and preparing
design and contract documents for remediation. Regulated materials include
landfill, lead-coated surfaces and electrical cables, asbestos, mercury, PCBs, USTs,
and 6,000 cubic yards of debris and settlement in influent barrels.

As project manager and senior scientist for the Brookfield Avenue landfill
remediation project on Staten Island, New York, Mr. Bennett is directing a team of
engineers and scientists in the RI/FS, risk assessment and remedial design for this
200-acre inactive hazardous waste site owned by NYCDEP. The remedial
investigation phase of the project involves intensive, state-of-the art investigations
of air impacts, gas production, solid waste hot spots and groundwater/ surface
water impacts. He is working closely with NYSDEC, the community, and a Scien-
tific Advisory Committee to address significant public concerns and maximize
state EQBA funding for the project. The project is following a presumptive ap-
proach of remediating "hot spots” and containment via capping, landfill gas and
leachate control. In addition, Mr. Bennett completed a 3D groundwater model of
this complicated site. The model is guiding the Rl and is being used to respond to
the Community /Scientific Advisory Committee's questions on the potential expo-
sure pathways in the complex hydrogeology. Specific issues include private wells,
a mass balance of leachate as it travels through the groundwater/surface water
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system, evaluation of the significance of buried.river channels, and the potential
for leachate leakage to deeper aquifers caused by extensive regional water supply

pumping.

Mr. Bennett was assistant project manager for a critical path soil remediation plan
and remedial action for a private client developing an industrial site on Long
Island, New York. The site contained 18 underground storage tanks (USTs) and
45,000 cubic yards of soil mixed with refuse incinerator ash. He directed the
preparation of a feasibility study, remediation plan, risk assessment, bid docu-
ments, and remediation contractor oversight during the reclamation of the site for
future industrial use.

Mr. Bennett was the project hydrologist for the design of a groundwater remedi-
ation system for the Waldwick Aerospace site in Monmouth County, New Jersey.
He assisted in the development of a three-dimensional groundwater model to aid
field hydrogeologic investigations, defined required extraction rates to capture the
solvent plume prior to discharge to a nearby stream, evaluated the impact of
pumping on nearby riparian wetlands, and developed mitigation measures. He
worked closely with CDM's wetland scientists and EPA's Biological Technical
Assistance Group in resolving wetland impact issues.

Mr. Bennett is the quality assurance officer for the NYSDEC Standby Contract for
Hazardous Waste Remediation Services. In this capacity, he is responsible for
reinforcement of CDM's Quality Management Process. He reviews all project
deliverables for technical accuracy and overall quality of work, performs project
audits, assists in developing project specific quality assurance plans, resolves data
problems, and directs the preparation of data usability reports.

Mr. Bennett is the senior scientist for the design and operation of remedial systems
for contaminated soil and groundwater at the SMS Instruments Superfund site in
Deer Park, New York. For the soil remediation system, Mr. Bennett prepared a
treatability study that evaluated various forms of soil vapor extraction (SVE)
technology to effectively remove volatile and semi-volatile soil contaminants.
Based on this study, Mr. Bennett prepared performance-based specifications for
bidding the construction and operation of an SVE system. The SVE system
successfully achieved NYSDEC/EPA derived soil cleanup criteria. For the design
of the groundwater pump and treat system, Mr. Bennett was responsible for the
groundwater pump tests and the groundwater extraction and recharge well
system. He currently monitors and evaluates the performance of the 100-gpm
system and recommends operational changes as necessary.

For an industrial client’s site on Long Island, Mr. Bennett directed an air
sparging/soil venting pilot study involving groundwater highly contaminated
with gasoline and a residual saturation zone below the water table. The objective
of the pilot study was to cost-effectively remediate hot spots as a source control. -
In addition to optimizing extraction and injection rates, Mr. Bennett evaluated the
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soil stripping and biodegradation treatment mechanisms associated with
sparging. The process was selected for full-scale design and implementation over
a 30-acre site.

For the John F. Kennedy Space Center in Florida, Mr. Bennett participated in the
preparation of a RCRA facility investigation and the closure of two 150,000-gallon
holding lagoons in compliance with RCRA regulations. He was responsible for
the delineation of contaminants and for preparation of detailed closure plans and
groundwater monitoring plans. He also assisted in preparing the RCRA Part B
application.

Mr. Bennett provided consulting, construction, and operation services for a 75-
gpm groundwater pump and treat project to remediate an off-site plume and con-
trol a DNAPL source. In addition to the groundwater extraction-recharge design,
he provided construction management and system startup services.

As part of a remedial investigation of gasoline-contaminated groundwater at a
large petrochemical distributor on Long Island, Mr. Bennett was the task manager
for a soils vapor contamination monitoring program designed to monitor and
evaluate the potential of trace gasoline vapors in residential home basements.
Working closely with regulatory agencies and the local health department, Mr.
Bennett developed a standardized monitoring program. He was also responsible
for air emission stack testing of a number of sources associated with remedial
activities.

For EPA, Mr. Bennett provided technical review of a RCRA Part B permit applica-
tion for a petrochemical complex undergoing decommissioning in Puerto Rico.
The application included four SWMU groups totaling 32 individual units. Active
units included two aeration basins receiving wastewater produced by corrective
actions and an industrial landfill which continues to receive hazardous wastes
from the decommissioning process.

Mr. Bennett developed and calibrated three-dimensional groundwater flow and
contaminant transport models for the Brookhaven National Laboratory's
remediation program for Operable Units 1, 4, 5 and 6. Multiple source areas were
addressed, including two landfills, waste pits, hazardous waste storage facilities,
STP effluent recharge areas, and experimental agricultural fields. Model
applications were used to identify source areas, guide field investigations,
remedial altermative evaluations, and remedial designs. Mr. Bennett completed
the engineering evaluation/cost analysis phase, and was responsible for pump
testing, integrating operable units, and design of the groundwater extraction and
recharge basin systems.

M.S. - Environmental Engineering Sciences, University of Florida, 1989
B.S. - Hydrology, University of New Hampshire, 1982

Professional Groundwater Hydrologist
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Honors NASA Graduate Assistantship

1991 Kenneth Allen Memorial Award from NYWPCA for the paper "Retrofitting
for Watershed Drainage.”

Memberships Water Environment Federation
Long Island Water Conference
American Institute of Hydrology
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August 12, 1996

Mr. Robert R. Stewart Comprehensive Environmental Services FEB i & 997
Environmental Engineer I

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation .
Building 40- SUNY INVE: i
Stony Brook, NY 11790-2356 " o
AT A B (VIS ‘
Re:  Additional Investigation Update 9eC 72 o
i
- |

25 Melville Park Road, Melville, NY | N e
BY:_ /v

Dear Mr. Stewart;

This letter is to update you on the results of the recent investigation work conducted at the
25 Melville Park Road site located in Melville, New York. In addition, you have indicated
in previous phone conversations that you were considering requiring my client to perform a
soil vapor survey through the concrete slab in the building. We appreciate your concern,
however, based on the results of the recent investigations, we feel strongly that this work is
not warranted. Below is a discussion of the recent work pertormed and the reasons why
we believe that additional source investigation work is not necessary.

July, 1996 Investigations

As you know, Environmental Remediation, Inc.'s (ERI's) work scope included the
installation of additional groundwater monitoring points and the collection of additional soil
and groundwater data. The purpose of this work was first to further evaluate the nature
and extent of impacted soil and groundwater on the subject property. Specifically, the
goals included defining the contamination source area detected near MW-13 and to evaluate
the vertical extent of the contamination.

Two deep groundwater monitoring wells were installed to establish the vertical extent of the
contamination. One well (MW-16D) was placed near the southern property border. The
objective of this well was to monitor the deep groundwater at the property border and to
evaluate whether contamination was moving off-site. A second well (MW-13D) was
installed adjacent to MW-13. The purpose of this second deep well was to evaluate the
vertical extent of the groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the contamination source.
The deep wells were extended to 90 feet below grade (fbg). At the MW-16D location,
hydropunch groundwater samples were collected at selected intervals prior to installing the
permanent well. At the MW-13D location, soil samples were collected at selected intervals
above and below the water table.

One additional groundwater monitoring well (MW-17) was also installed in the eastern
parking lot at your request. The monitoring well was installed directly downgradient of
your metal detector anomaly.

Several additional hydropunch points were installed to collect groundwater samples. Two
hydropunch points were advanced to approximately five feet below the water table in the
vicinity of well MW-13. The purpose of these wells was to evaluate the source area of the
contamination which was previously detected in well MW-13.

87 Church Street, East Hartford, CT 06108
Tel: (860) 290-9300 - Fax (860) 290-9009
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One hydropunch groundwater sample (HP-7) was collected north of the building and west
of existing hydropunch point HP-5. The purpose of this point was to evaluate at your
request the area downgradient of the second abandoned waste oil UST. One hydropunch
groundwater sample (HP-5) was previously advanced in this area during an earlier
investigation. Low levels of VOCs were detected in this previous hydropunch
groundwater sample.

Four soil samples were analyzed from the MW-13D soil boring. Boring MW-13D was
extended to 90 fbg (40 feet below the water table). Soil samples collected from 45 fbg, 62
fbg, 67 fbg and 75 to 77 fbg were submitted for laboratory analysis. PCE was detected in
the 45 fbg sample at 1,000 ug/kg. By comparison, PCE was detected in the 62 fbg sample
at 200 ug/kg and was not detected in either of the deeper samples. The 45 fbg sample was
collected above the water table.

At your request, one sediment sample collected from the catch basin located in the loading
dock area was analyzed. The catch basin was noted to have approximately one half of one
foot of sediment in the basin. No VOCs were detected in the sediment sample.

Groundwater samples were collected via a hydropunch sampler and from selected
monitoring wells. The hydropunch was used to collect groundwater samples at selected
depth intervals (61, 76 and 86 tbg) from well MW-16D. Well MW-16D is located near the
southern property boundary. The 76 fbg groundwater sample had a level of 9,800 ug/L
PCE detected. By comparison, the 61 fbg groundwater sample (collected near the water
table) had 300 ug/L PCE detected. The deepest hydropunch groundwater sample (collected
at 86 fbg) had a level of 2,600 PCE detected.

In addition to the hydropunch samples collected near the property border, two hydropunch
groundwater samples (HP-8 and HP-9) were collected near the suspected source of the
contamination (see figure). PCE at 30,500,000 ug/L was detected in HP-8. In HP-9, PCE
was detected at 122,100 ug/L. The compounds TCA and PCE were also detected in these
two hydropunch groundwater samples. TCA was detected as high as 142,700 ug/L (HP-
8) and TCE as high as 498,300 ug/L (HP-8).

One final hydropunch groundwater sample (HP-7) was collected north of the building and
dhowngradlent of the second abandoned waste oil UST. PCE at 16 ug/L was detected in
this sample

To supplement the hydropunch groundwater samples, three groundwater samples were
collected from the two deep monitoring wells (MW-13D and MW-16D) and one water table
well MW-17 located in the eastern parking lot. PCE was detected in the MW-13D
groundwater sample at a level of 5,800 ug/L.. In the MW-16D groundwater sample (near
the southern property border), PCE was detected at 1,200 ug/L.. The PCE level detected in
MW-17 was 21 ug/L. A summary of the groundwater analytical results is attached.

Comprehensive Environmental Services
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Based upon the available data, soils under the subject site appear to have been impacted by
VOCs in the vicinity of the east loading dock (Figures 2,3). PCE was detected in the soil
above the NYSDEC cleanup objective for soil (1,400 ug/kg) in the sample collected from
the MW-13 soil boring at 54--54.7 fbg (33,000 ug/kg). PCE was detected below the
NYSDEC cleanup objective in the samples collected from MW-12 (45-47 tbg), MW-13
(45-47 fbg) at 180 ug/kg and MW-13D (45 fbg) at 1,000 ug/kg. Wells MW-13 and MW-
13D are located east of the loading dock area. The surrounding monitoring wells (MW-14,
MW-15 and MW-8) did not have any VOCs detected in the soil samples. Hence, it appears
that the horizontal extent of the soil VOC contamination is limited to the area immediately
surrounding well MW-13. The vertical extent appears to be limited to an approximate 10
foot zone near the top of the water table. It should be noted, however, that some amount of
residual contamination (PCE, TCE and other related compounds) is also present below the
water table.

The attached figures show the relative horizontal and vertical distribution of individual
VOCs in the groundwater. In general, all of the compounds mapped (PCE, TCE and TCA)
were detected in the highest concentrations near well MW-13, HP-8 and HP-9. Of these
sampling points, HP-8 had three orders of magnitude higher levels of PCE detected and
two orders of magnitude higher levels of TCA and TCE detected. PCE was detected
above the solubility limits (in HP-8) and likely occurs as a free phase in the vicinity of HP-
8. The HP-2 hydropunch groundwater sample was collected directly northeast of and
approximately 20 feet upgradient of HP-8. PCE was detected at 28 ug/L. This relative
difference in PCE concentrations between HP-2 and H-8 indicates that HP-8 is near the
source of the contamination while HP-2 is upgradient or north of the source.

The horizontal extent of the PCE contamination and other VOC compounds extends south
of the HP-8, HP-9 and MW-13 area to the property boundary. The concentrations detected
at the water table decrease to 300 ug/L in the MW-16D (61 fbg) groundwater sample.
MW-16D is located near the southern property boundary. The eastern extent of the
contamination appears to be coincident with the property border. Samples collected from
wells MW-2 and MW-3 (near the property border) had relatively low levels of PCE
detected (120 and 110 ug/L, respectively).

The vertical extent of the groundwater contamination was evaluated near the source arca.
The deep groundwater sample collected from MW-13D showed roughly an order of
magnitude decrease in PCE concentration (5,800 ug/L) as compared to the level (59,000
ug/L) previously detected from the groundwater sample. (MW-13). Hence, the
concentration of the PCE appears to be decreasing with depth.

Comprehensive Environmental Services
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The vertical extent of the contamination was also evaluated near the southern property
boundary (downgradient of the source area). The hydropunch groundwater sample
collected from 76 fbg (MW-16D) had levels of 9,800 ug/L PCE detected. By comparison,
the hydropunch samples collected near the water table surface (61 fbg) and at a deeper
depth (86 fbg) had relatively lower levels detected equaling 300 and 2,600 ug/L,
respectively. The sample collected from the permanent monitoring well MW-16D
(screened from 80 to 90 fbg) had levels of 1,200 ug/L detected. Overall, it appears that
the highest levels of PCE contamination were detected near the water table surface (shallow
zone) near the source area and at the 70 to 80 fbg zone downgradient of the source area and
near the southern property boundary.

Based on the levels of PCE and other related compounds in the groundwater (MW-16D
samples) near the border of the 25 Melville Park Road property, it appears that some
contamination is migrating off-site. However, the data indicate that there is a four order of
magnitude decrease in the PCE concentrations between the source area and the levels
detected near the property border. This decrease infers that the extent of the off-site
contamination is limited.

The elevated levels of PCE, TCE and TCA detected in hydropunch groundwater sample
HP-8 indicate that the source of the contamination is near to that sampling point. An
upgradient hydropunch groundwater sampling point (HP-2) shows a marked decrease in
the levels of contaminants detected. Similarly, the detected levels of contaminants fall off
to the east (MW-17) and to the west (MW-13 and MW-14) of point HP-8. Based on the
groundwater direction (south/southeast), it appears that the source of the PCE and other
related solvent contamination is in the direct vicinity of HP-8 or-just to the north/northwest
of HP-8.

As presented in the previous Preliminary Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) report, it was first
believed that the discharge or diffusion well which was reportedly located near the
southeastern corner of the building was the source of the contamination. However,
information obtained from the: Suffolk County Health Department indicates that the
diffusion well was cased from the ground surface to 108 fbg. Inconsistently, the highest
level of PCE contamination at the site was detected near the water table surface (58 fbg).
PCE and most of the other compounds detected are denser than water and tend to sink
through the water column. Therefore, it is unlikely that a source at 108 fbg caused the
highest contamination to occur at 58 fbg.

As an alternative, a review of the historic New York Twist Drill plans (also obtained from
the Health Department) indicates that the former drum storage racks were located in the
corner of the building near HP-8. In.addition, a waste oil drain leading to a 2,500 gallon
waste oil holding tank under the eastern parking lot is shown in a hand drawn sketch (also
provided by the Health Department). According to the ground penetrating radar survey, the
waste oil tank is no longer present. Based on the distribution of: contamination detected in
the groundwater, it is possible that the pipe leading from the oil drain to the tank leaked on
route and contributed to the source area contamination.
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Conclusions

In sum, based on the results on the recent investigations presented above we feel strongly
that the additional soil vapor study is not warranted for the following reasons:

1. New data suggests that we have tound the source at HP-8 as discussed above.
Therefore, there does not appear to be a need to perform this work.

2. Regardless of whether we have actually intercepted the exact source location or are
just downgradient of it, we have delineated the plume on the down and
crossgradient portions as indicated by the current maps.

3. The remedial actions set forth in the Work Plans are designed to intercept the
majority of the contaminant plume and abate the contamination regardless of
whether it's coming from the corner of the building or from under the center of the
slab. Therefore, there is no reason to probe beneath the slab.

4. Past Air sampling (presented in the PRAP) indicates that tenants in the building are
not currently exposed to solvent concentrations in excess of OSHA employce
standards.

5. My client has been operating under the premise that since the contamination is

migrating south-southeast of the building and the plume can be captured by
-remediation of the downgradient portions of the plume, that they will not be
required to jeopardize the integrity of the building by performing investigative or
remedial activities that will affect the usable interior space of the building in any
manner.

If New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) is
considering something of this nature, my client requires a formal request in writing,
stating exactly what is necessary and why, so that they fully understand the
implications of conducting this work. My client has indicated that this may affect
their willingness to procéed with this project, since the occupied tenant space is the
main reason for them pursuing the clean-up of this site.

6. My client has tried to focus their resources ori the contaminant issues and the
resolution of those issues. The additional work performed to date, some of which
was performed at your request, has only provided a greater comfort level regarding
the previously obtained data and conclusions and has resulted in significant costs to
;ny client, including several thousand dollars in consulting fees and subcontractors

ees. ’

The well installed east of the building, where previous GPR work had not identified
an anomaly, confirmed that there was not an issue in this area. The results from the
additional hydropunch installed downgradient of the two waste tanks north of the
building were consistent with previously available data. The catch basin (that was
installed in 1985) was sampled per your request and did not identify contamination.

Comprehensive Environmental Services
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In summary, we do not think additional investigation under the building is warranted or
reasonable. Every extra cost and delay forces my client to weigh their decision to go
forward with this agreement and clean-up. Please notify us once NYSDEC has had an
opportunity to review the data contained in this letter, so that we can move forward with
the agreement, the foreclosure and the ultimate goal of remediation. Additionally, we have
not yet received written comments concerning the PRAP, which was submitted in May.
We must have the NYSDEC's comments on the PRAP, including proposed soil and
groundwater cleanup levels and remediation technology, before we can proceed.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

i
eorge G.-Gurifey, CPG, LSP

Senior Hydrogeologist

nom invest

Comprehensive Environmental Services
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TABLE 1

PREVIOUS SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM
DECEMBER 19 AND 20, 1994
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK

TPH BDL 26 BDL BDL 35 420 BDL NS

arsenic BDL BDL N/A 1.5 24 1.6 1.9 7.5
chromium 1.5 2.2 N/A 2.6 5.5 2.9 2.5 10
copper BDL 2.8 N/A BDL 24 4.8 BDL 25
mercury BDL BDL N/A BDL BDL 1.8 BDL 0.1
lead 1.2 3.1 N/A 1.1 5.5 2.2 1.1 SB
zinc 4.3 5.5 N.A 4.4 17 6.8 4.5 20

ide BDL BDL N/A BDL BDL 24 BDL NS

H 6.7 7.7 N/A 7.2 8.0 8.0 6.5 NS

Results presented in milligrams per kilogram

TPH =Total petrolenm hydrocarbons by gas chromatography using flame ionization detection

13 PP METALS =13 Priority Pollutant Metals

Standard = NYSDEC Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) No. HWR-944046
N/A Not analyzed :

BDL Below laboratory detection limits .

NS No standard

SB Site background

All other target compounds not listed were below laboratory detection limits

melville four workplan



TABLE 2

PREVIOUS SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM JANUARY 25, 1995
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD

MELVILLE, NEW YORK

HP6/1012 10-12 38 BDL (1) BDL

HP6/2022 20-22 195 BDL (1) BDL

HP6/3032 30-32 250 BDL (1) BDL

HP6/4042 40-42 175 BDL (1) BDL

HP6/BTTM* 45-50 92 BDL (1) BDL

B4/5-7 5-7 130 BDL (1) BDL

B4/15-17 15-17 12 BDL (1) BDL

B5/5-7 5-7 10 BDL (1) BDL

B5/15-17 15-17 4 BDL (1) BDL

B6/5-7 5-7 8 BDL (1) BDL

B6/15-17 15-17 5 BDL (1) BDL

MW-8 5-7 BDL NA NA

MW-8 10-12 BDL NA NA

MW-9 5-7 BDL NA NA

MW-9 10-12 BDL NA NA

MW-10 5-7 43 NA NA

MW-10 10-12 3.1 NA NA |
MW-11 5-7 44.7 NA NA |
MW-11 10-12 472 BDL (2) NA (I

* Sample was collected off the auger due to lack of spoon sample recovery and is believed to be from a depth
of approximately 45 to 50 feet. }

HNu -field screening of samples with HNu photoionization detector

(1) VOCs -laboratory analysis of volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260

(2) VOCs -laboratory analysis of volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8120

TPH -laboratory analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons by gas chromatography

BDL compound(s) not detected above minimum laboratory detection limits

ppm -parts per million

ug/kg -micrograms per kilogram

melville four workplan



TABLE 3

PREVIOUS GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK

(IN UG/L)

MW-1 (12/20/94) BDL BDL BDL 23 5 BDL
MW.-2 (12/20/94) 5 35 BDL 120 23 51
MW-3 (12/20/94) 10 28 BDL 110 21 48
MW-4 (12/20/94) BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
MW-5 (12/20/94) BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
MW-6 (12/20/94) BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
MW-7 (1/25/95) BDL 1,600 BDL 12,600 180 35,200
MW-7 (5/31/95) 25 BDL 52 8,300 61 3,200
MW.-38 (5/31/95) 17 BDL 65 31,700 270 12,900
MW-9 (5/31/95) 8.1 BDL 14 330 21 290
MW-10 (5/31/95) 8.7 BDL 12 640 24 670
MW-11 (5/31/95) BDL BDL BDL 1,200 16 260
HP-1 (12/20/94) BDL BDL BDL 15,000 BDL 1,100
HP-2 (12/20/94) BDL 6 BDL 28 5 BDL
HP-4 (12/20/94) BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
HP-5 (12/20/94) BDL BDL BDL 5 BDL BDL
HP-6 (1/25/95) BDL 630 BDL 7,300 80 1,800

Notes:

Sampling dates indicated in parentheses.
DCA -dichloroethane

DCE -dichloroethene

PCE -perchloroethene

TCA -trichloroethane

BDL -Below laboratory detection limits
NS -No standard

metville four workplan



TABLE 4

SOILS FIELD SCREENING DATA
MONITORING WELLS
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK

o
0.5-2.5
2.54.5
10-12
20-22
30-32
4042
4547
50-52
55-56.5 30.
56.5-57 7.0
MW-13 0.5-2.5 0.0
05-10 0.0
15-17 0.0
25.27 0.0
35-37 0.0
4042 1.0
4547 2.0
50-52 40.
54-54'8" ) 120.*
54'8"-55'8" , 50.
MW-13D ‘ 4042 0.0
45.545.8 40.0
50-52 14
55-57 11.0
60-62 30.0 I
6567 3.0 [
70-72 NR
75-77 ‘ NR
MW-14 - 03-05 ' 25
08-10 2.0
18-20 ‘ 2.0
28-30 0.0
3840 0.0
4345 0.5 ° "
48-50 | B 1.0
— 5355 I 1.5 |




TABLE 4 (continued)

SOILS FIELD SCREENING DATA
MONITORING WELLS
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK

MW-15 0.5-2.5 0.0

10-12 0.0

20-22 0.0

30-32 0.0

4042 0.0

45-47 0.0

50-52 0.5

55-57 ' 1.0
MW-16D 20-22 0.0 |
40-42 0.0 |

61 0.0

* - ambient screening due to insufficient sample volume for head space screening

jer workplan tables



TABLE 5

SOILS FIELD SCREENING DATA
SOIL BORINGS
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK

SB-7 01-03 0.0
05-07 0.0
SB-TA 10-12 0.0 |
15-17 0.0
20-22 0.0
SB-8 01-03 0.0
05-07 0.0
10-12 0.0
15-17 0.0
20-22 0.0
SB-9 01-03 0.0
05-07 0.0
10-12 0.0
15-17 0.0*
A 20-22 0.0
SB-10 01-03 0.0
05-07 0.0
10-12 0.0
15-17 0.0
20-22 | I 0.0

* - ambient screening due to insufficient sample volume for head space screening

jer workplan tables



TABLE 6

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK

MW-1* NA 101.80 feet
MW-2* "NA 100.57 feet
MW-3* NA 101.10 feet
MW+ NA 100.69 feet
MW-5* NA 101.19 feet
MW-6* NA 101.81 feet
MW-7* 60.0 40-60 100.54 feet
MW-3 60.0 40-60 100.00 feet
MW-9 60.0 45.0-60.0 100.20 feet
MW-10 60.0 45.0-60.0 100.70 feet
MW-11 60.0 45.0-60.0 101.31 feet
MW-12 56.5 46.5-56.5 100.39 feet
MW-13 58 48-58 100.44 feet
MW-14 56 46-56 99.09 feet
MW-15 58.5 48.5-58.5 99.82 feet
MW-13D 90.0 80.0-90.0 100.42 feet
MW-16D 89.5 79.5-89.5 100.82 feet
MW-17 60.0 50-60 99.72 feet

* - Installed by others (Pre 1995)
1- Elevation based on an arbitrary datum (MW-8)
2- Well depths and screened intervals presented in "feet below grade".

jer workplan tables



TABLE 7

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SURVEY
25 Melville Park Road
Melville, New York
July 29, 1996

MW-2 100.57 50.93 49.64
MW-3 101.10 51.51 49.59
MW-7 100.51 50.91 49.60
MW-8 100.00 50.42 49.58
MW-9 100.20 50.63 49.57
MW-10 100.70 51.12 49.58
MW-11 101.31 51.73 49.58
MW-12 100.39 50.76 49.63
MW-13 100.44 50.76 49.68
MW-13D 100.42 50.91 49.51
MW-14 99.09 49.44 49.65
MW-15 99.82 50.10 49.72
MW-16D 100.82 51.25 49.57
MW-17 99.76 50.12 49.64
—

No'tes:
Elevations relative to arbitrary datum (MW-8 equalling 100.00).
Elevations in feet. -

jer workplan tables
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TABLE 9

SOIL ANALYTICAL SUMMARY (current investigation)
SEPTIC SOIL BORINGS
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK
FEBRUARY 29 - MARCH 4, 1996

1,400

ND - Not detected

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram
ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram
NYSDEC TAGM, No. HWR-94-4046

Sample depth indicated in feet below grade

SB - Site Background

melivile four workplan

tetrachloroethene u /kg ND ND ND ND

TPH-diesel/#2 mg/kg ND ND ND ND N/A
TPH-lubricating oil mg/kg ND ND 21 ND N/A
TPH-#4/#6 mg/kg ND ND ND 250 N/A
arsenic mg/kg ND ND 0.5 2.5 7.5 or SB
barium mg/kg 23 58 489 20 300 or SB
chromium mg/kg ND ND ND 8 10 or SB
lead mg/kg 0.5 0.6 0.7 2.1 SB
silver mg/kg ND ND ND 2 SB




TABLE 10

SOIL ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
PHASE II (July, 1996)
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK

ND - Not detected

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram

ug/kg - micrograms per kilogram

* - NYSDEC TAGM:No. HWR-94-4046
Sampling depths indicated in feet below grade.

melville new table 10



TABLE 11

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
PHASE I (March, 1996)
25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD
MELVILLE, NEW YORK
All Units in ug/L

tetrachlorocthene 17,000 59,000 360 150 5
trichloroethene 4,300 7,600 260 63 5
cis 1,2 dichloroethene 2,000 4,500 700 13 5
1,1,1 trichloroethane 730 1,300 28 13 5
1,1 dichloroethene 30 ND* ND 14 5
trans 1.2 dichloroethene 15 ND* 5 ND 5
ethyl benzene 22 ND* ND ND 5
naphthalene 7 ND* ND ND 10
toluene 16 ND* ND ND 5 I
1,2,4 trimethylbenzene 76 ND* ND ND 5
1,3,5 trimethylbenzene 35 ND* ND ND 5
O-xylene 110 ND* ND ND 5
P.M xylene 120 ND* ND ND 5
Total VOCs 24,461 72,400 1.353 253 N/A

ND - Not Detected above the anaiytical detection limit
ND* - Detection limit of 500 ug/L due to nature of sample
Bold number denotes equal to or above the NYSDEC WQ Standard.

melville new table 11



Rizzo AssociATEs, I NC.

EN GINETERS AND _ ENVIRONMENTA AL SCIENTISTS

[50 Trimbudt Street, 4t Floor, larttord. CU D003 Soi) 349-8430 FIN 8e0) Apdan g 22

RECEjvgp

JAN 2 1
January 16, 1997 A 1996

Ms.Shawn O’Hara

Archon Group, L.P.

600 Los Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1900
Irving, TX 75039

Re: Melville Data

Dear Shawn:

Enclosed are the data that you requested. You will note that a field error was made when
filling out the chains and the laboratory sheets incorrectly list the sample locations. I corrected
and initialed this (by hand) last summer as indicated on the laboratory sheets. Let me know if
you want the laboratory to correct the sample numbers. (I would recommend this, since it is
going to the regulatory agencies).

Call me if you want (me or Jeff Pearl) to talk to the laboratory. I’'m sure they would make the
change at no charge. Otherwise, enjoy the reading.

Very truly yours,

g;?(( Gurney

Project Manager



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page _|__of _| SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL
PROJECT NO.: REPORT TO: )
sTENAME:  Y) /V;/L M\:/ T ..~ —ER]
LOCATION: STATE ADDRESS: »=> /A oo ke St
REFERENCE QUOTE NUMBER (RQN): oty E -4+ e A STATEC. T ZIP pg)éD
PURCHASE ORDER NO.: INVOICETO: <y 1.

PROJECTMgr T . [ v o
SAMPLER(s): v “ CITY STATE ZIp
SAMPLE TYPE & MATRIX CODES: CONTAINERS | VOC's _ |SvoCs| TPH | METALS ] OTHER
1=4°C 2=HCl 3=H,S0, 4=HNO, 5=OTHER N} S | 1 - Soluble
A -2 - . Q=S @2 | 2 - Total
& ::): S 2la(E(2]| |£]3-TCLP
C=COMPOSITE G = GRAB ol wl 1Z121E] 1212I8|E|2|2|S|E |2
al >|«x)|2|E|2 o = b B R 3 e e O =
1=AQUEOUS 3=SLUDGE  5=OTHER Y HEEE Z7 = g
2 = SOIL 4 = SEDIMENT Xlul 28151218 |2lslg] (<88l |= =
x| HIZZ23] [BEIR|g|c|E2]=|E] |=|=
LAB USE 12l g |SS|sl<| [2ISIEIE|518I18]E|E2|2|S
ony | sampiein. | oate | Tve | = | S| E|ZRISIS| FIEEIE IR 1R F R E
AVT25 v 3D 1577 2/ 140 | L& | — 1HE
PP p——— prm T N
AT us & e [ fufod, 70| { kB3 14
AT ZX) Hpﬁ%f—v/x/‘tzz s | R A D \
AA ............... /lQ '5—6 / }
AT /g/’ 7[«4/-{1, o5 | | & ks
AN ‘
ANEITS Mo /_w/cwu 1Lt ! / l
A T |
AN 3l
AN S
AA
AN
AN
AA
AN Y4
HEYNQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY: DATE TIME
I~ KL l—ef \V  ~/
F F’W K \\fa © 17,1 ;&__ 7‘»"{ 7.9 g X '
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: _Cende vn: 88 ax Receq @ | 4>  SPECIALHANDLING:  Pleace

feom

O Return Sample after Analysis
0O Dispose of Sample after 60 days

Led & 7B 1|2q

O Standard TAT - 7 to 10 Business days
O Special TAT - 24 hr- 48 hr - 72 hr - 5 b. days

« TAT begins when sample is received at test facility.

« Ali TAT's are subject to laboratory approval and customer consent.
DATE RESULTS NEEDED:

« TAT for samples rec'd after 3 pm wiil begin on the next business day.

v

11 Almgren Drive « Agawam. Massachusetts 01001 « 413-789-9018 » Fax 413-789-4076



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

—

Page | of | SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL
PROJECT NO.: REPORT TO: , \
stename: V) .3L el - Gl [T bl

[

LOCATION: stare Y | abbress: 5o oA St

REFERENCE QUOTE NUMBER (RQN): cry £, Hartd STATE T 2P g4 itk
PURCHASE ORDER NO.: INVOICE TO: &l

PROJECTMgr:  ~T. (Lo !

SAMPLER(s): " T[4 .| CITY STATE zZIp
SAMPLE TYPE & MATRIX CODES: CONTAINERS voC's  |svoc's] TPH | ~WETALS "NOTHER
1=4°C 2=HCI 3=H,S0, 4=HNO, 5=OTHER Slo %Eigv

%2) o w S E )

C=COMPOSITE G =GRAB wl w282 S MEIR EEEE

1=AQUEOUS 3=SLUDGE  5=OTHER S HEE = IS L]

2 = SOIL 4 = SEDIMENT Xldl g gé%Z)zg 2!l |:8l1El |= S

LAB USE <1z 255515 [BIIRIEEIBIZIEE|2EE

ONLY SAMPLELD. | DATE | TiIME | E | | o |=|=|=]|=]| |=|= == [7 |7 |-~ [~ [= =2

MR TS  own b o) [k o0 | 1 |&] |5 l

AT I mwied e | | | g b1 '

AATIF a1y e | & [157p | NI l
AN g v
M T3 bbb asin |ohafae] (430 [(2 | W 3 ]
AA ............... { 7-—'
AN forfen Lo
AN Zcid
AN
AN
AN
AN
AT

AA L
AN
/ BELINQWISHED BY: ~ RECEIVED BY: DATE ~ TIME
\_/Lg/‘/.\“ /5 Z ,7,)0 AV A —— 7—30 ’?,/ 5'75/7

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 4»  SPECIALHANDLING:  Please

Qedacnl e

mattils Deg Cemitesation yof

O Return Sampile after Analysis
O Dispose of Sample after 60 days

O Standard TAT - 7 to 10 Business days
O Special TAT - 24 hr-48hr-72 hr- 5 b. days

« TAT begins when sample is received at test facility.
« TAT for samples rec'd after 3 pm will begin on the next business day.

CT\\I Ct'(. ) — a_’( I
e R IR )

'

« All TAT's are subject to laboratory.app nd customer consent.

DATE RESULTS NEEDED: RHNE. Y=2 (4O CTA)

[ 1 Almgren Drive » Agawam. Massachusetts 01001 « 413-789-9018 « Fax 413-789-4076

— o

—_—




SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID; MWI13D-GW
Lab ID No: AA57733

Matrix: Water

Sampled on07/29/96 ERI
Received on 07/30/96 DDR
QC and Data Review by

Location: Melville, NY
Client Job No.:

Preservative:

Refrigeration

Container : 2 VOA Vials

Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

Delivered by: Courier

Parameter
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601 / 8010

Result (inug/L)

Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
5,800

Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

87

MDL
10
10
10
10
10
50
10
50
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
250
10
500
10
10
10
10
10

Analyzed

08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96

08/01/96

Analyst
NB
NB

CEEE:

NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB

NB



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MWI16D-GW

Location: Melville, NY

Lab ID No: AA57734 Client Job No.:

Matrix: Water Preservative: Refrigeration

Sampled on07/29/96 ERI Container : 2 VOA Vials

Received on 07/30/96 DDR Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by Delivered by:  Courier

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601 / 8010

Parameter Result (in ug/L) MDL Analyzed Analyst
Bromodichloromethane 1.8 1 07/31/96 NB
Bromoform Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Bromomethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Chlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Chloroethane Not detected 5 07/31/96 NB
Chloroform 41 2 07/31/96 NB
Chloromethane Not detected 5 07/31/96 NB
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 2 07/31/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Methylene chloride Not detected 50 07/31/96 NB
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Tetrachloroethene 1,200 10 07/31/96 NB
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.9 2 07/31/96 NB
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Trichloroethene 9.5 2 07/31/96 NB
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Vinyl chloride Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
BCP Surrogate Recovery (%) 98 07/31/96 NB



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MW17-GW
Lab ID No: AA57735

Matrix: Water

Location: Melville, NY
Client Job No.:

Preservative:

Refrigeration

Sampled on07/29/96 ERI Container : 2 VOA Vials

Received on 07/30/96 DDR Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by Delivered by: Courier

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601 / 8010
Parameter Result (in ug/L) MDL Analyzed Analyst
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Bromoform Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Bromomethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Chlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Chloroethane Not detected 5 07/31/96 NB
Chloroform 1.9 1 07/31/96 NB
Chloromethane Not detected 5 07/31/96 NB
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethane 6.9 2 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Methylene chloride Not detected 4 07/31/96 NB
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Tetrachloroethene 21 2 07/31/96 NB
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8.9 2 07/31/96 NB
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Trichloroethene 31 1 07/31/96 NB
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Vinyl chloride Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
99 07/31/96 NB

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report( Subcontracted Analyses )

Client ID: MWI17-GW
Lab ID No: AA57735

Matrix: Water

Location: Melville, NY

Client Job No.:

Preservative: Refrigeration

Collected: 07/29/96 ERI Container : 1 Plastic Liter

Received on07/30/96 DDR Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by Delivered by: Courier

Total Metals (EPA Method 200.7)
Parameter Result (mg/L) MDL
Extracted Analyzed Analyst
Arsenic 0.067 0.010 08/01/96 08/01/96 CR
Barium 1.65 0.010 08/01/96 08/01/96 CR
Cadmium Not detected 0.010 08/01/96 08/01/96 CR
Chromium 0.094 0.010 08/01/96 08/01/96 CR
Lead 0.076 0.005 08/01/96 08/01/96 CR
Selenium Not detected 0.005 08/01/96 08/01/96 CR
Silver Not detected 0.010 08/01/96 08/01/96 CR
Not detected 0.001 08/01/96 08/01/96 CR

Mercury



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: CATCHBSN
Lab ID No: AA57736

Matrix: Soil

Sampled on07/29/96 ERI
Received on 07/30/96 DDR
QC and Data Review by

Location: Melville, NY
Client Job No.:

Preservative: Refrigeration
Container : 3 VOA Vials

Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

Delivered by: Courier

Parameter

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)

% Solids

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601/ 8010

Result (inug/Kg)

Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

92

98.1

MDL

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
25
10
20
10
10
10
10
10

0.1

07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96
07/31/96

07/31/96

07/31/96

Extracted Analyzed

08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96

08/01/96

07/31/96

Analyst
NB

NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB

NB

NB



Spectrum Analytical, Inc.
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Report Notations
Not Detected, = The compound was not detected at a concentration
Not Det, ND or nd equal to or above the established method detection
limit.
NC = Not Calculated

VOA = Volatile Organic Analysis

BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene fan EPA 624 Surrogate)
p-DFB = l,4-Difluorobenzene fan EPA 624 Surrogate)
CLB-d5 = Chlorobenzene-d5 fan EPA 624 Surrogate)

BCP =  2-Bromo-]l-chloropropane (an EPA 601 Surrogate)

TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (an EPA 602 Surrogate)

Decachlorobiphenyl =  (An EPA 608/8080 Surrogate)

1nition

Surrogate Recovery = The recovery (expressed as a percent) of a non method analyte (see surrogates listed above)
added to the sample for the purpose of monitoring system performance.

Matrix Spike Recovery = The recovery (expressed as a percent) of method analytes added to the sample for the
purpose of determining any effect of sample compostition on analyte recovery.

Laboratory Replicate = Two sample aliquots taken in the analytical laboratory and analyzed separately with
identical procedures. Analyses of laboratory duplicates give a measure of the precision associated with laboratory
procedures, but not with sample collection, preservation, or storage procedures.

Field Duplicate = Two separate samples collected at the same time and place under identical circumstances and
treated exactly the same throughout field and laboratory procedures. Analysis of Field duplicates give a measure of the
precision associated with sample collection, preservation and storage, as well as with laboratory procedures.

Relative Percent Difference (% RPD) = The precision measurement obtained on duplicate/replicate analyses.
%RPD is calculated as:

%RPD = |valuel - value2| * 100%

ave. value
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SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MWI13D-45
Lab ID No: AA57379

Matrix: Soil
Sampled on07/23/96 ERI
Received on 07/24/96 MD

Location: Melville Park Rd-Melville, NY
Client Job No.: 8930-96

Preservative: Refrigeration
Container : 1 Glass Soil Jar
Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by ' DDR Delivered by: Courier
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601 / 8010
Parameter Result (inugKg)  MDL Extracted Analyzed Analyst
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Bromoform Not detected 20 07/25/96 0729/96 NB
Bromomethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Chlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
Chloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Chloroform Not detected 20 ’ 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
Chloromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 0729/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 20 07/25/96 072996  NB
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07729/96  NB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772996 NB
Methylene chloride Not detected 50 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Tetrachloroethene 1,000 20 07/25/96 0729/96 NB
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Trichloroethene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
Vinyl chloride Not detected 20 07/25/96 07729/96 NB
BCP Surrogate Recovery (%) 120 0725196 0772996 NB
% Solids 94.9 0.1 07/25/96 0772596 NB



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MWI13D-62
Lab ID No: AA57380

Matrix: Soil
Sampled on07/23/96 ERI
Received on07/24/96 MD

Location: Melville Park Rd-Melville, NY
Client Job No.: 8930-96

Preservative: Refrigeration
Container : 1 Glass Soil Jar
Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by ' DDR Delivered by: Courier
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601 /8010
Parameter Result (in ug/Kg) MDL Extracted Analyzed Analyst
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 0729/96  NB
Bromoform Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Bromomethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
Chlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Chloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Chloroform Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Chloromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 0729/96  NB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07125196 07/29/96 NB
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
1,1-Dichloroethene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Not detected 20 07725/96 07/29/96 NB
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07729/96 NB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96  NB
Methylene chloride Not detected 50 07/25/96 07/29/9  NB
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07729/96  NB
Tetrachloroethene 200 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Trichloroethene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/29/96 NB
Vinyl chloride Not detected 20 07/25/96 07729/96  NB
BCP Surrogate Recovery (%) 92 07/25/96 072996  NB
% Solids 753 0.1 07/25/96 07/25/96 NB



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MWI13D-67
Lab ID No: AA57381

Matrix: Soil
Sampled on07/23/96 ERI
Received on 07/24/96 MD

Location: Melville Park Rd-Melville, NY
Client Job No.: 8930-96

Preservative: Refrigeration
Container : 1 Glass Soil Jar
Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by ' DDR Delivered by:  Courier
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601/ 8010
Parameter Result (in ug/Kg) MDL Extracted Analyzed Analyst
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 20 07725/96 0772796  NB
Bromoform Not detected 20 07725196 07727/96  NB
Bromomethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772796  NB
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 20 07725/96 07/27/96  NB
Chlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07727/96  NB
Chloroethane Not detected 20 » 07725/96 07227/%6  NB
Chloroform Not detected 20 07/25/96 07727/96  NB
Chloromethane Not detected 20 07725/96 0772796  NB
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772796  NB
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/27/96  NB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 07/27/96  NB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772796  NB
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772796  NB
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 20 0772596 0772796  NB
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 07727/96  NB
1,1-Dichloroethene Not detected 20 07725196 07727196  NB
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772796  NB
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 20 0772596 0727/96  NB
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 20 07725/96  0727/9  NB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 20 0725/96  0727/9  NB
Methylene chloride Not detected S0 07/25/96 072796  NB
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772796  NB
Tetrachloroethene Not detected 40 07725/96 0727796  NB
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 072796  NB
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772796  NB
Trichloroethene Not detected 20 07/25/96 0772796  NB
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 20 0772596 0727/96  NB
Vinyl chloride Not detected 20 07/25/%6  07/27/96  NB
BCP Surrogate Recovery (%) 92 072596 072796  NB
% Solids 85.1 0.1 07/25/96 07/25/96 NB



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MWI13D
Lab ID No: AA57728

Location: Melville, NY
Client Job No.:

Matrix: Soil Preservative: Refrigeration

Sampled on07/23/96 ERI Container : 1-20z Glass Soil Jar

Received on 07/29/96 DDR Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by Delivered by: Fed Ex

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601/ 8010

Parameter Result (inug/Ke) MDL Extracted Analyzed Amalyst
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
Bromoform Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
Bromomethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
Chlorobenzene Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/0196 NB
Chloroethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
Chloroform Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
Chloromethane Not detected 25 07731196 08/01/96 NB
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
1,1-Dichloroethene Not detected 25 07731196 08/01/96  NB
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96¢ NB
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
Methylene chloride Not detected 62 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
Tetrachloroethene Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
Trichloroethene Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96  NB
Vinyl chloride Not detected 25 07/31/96 08/01/96 NB
BCP Surrogate Recovery (%) 90 07/31/96 08/0196  NB
% Solids 85.3 0.1 0773196 07/31/96 NB



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

7

Client ID: HES/58 Location: Melville, NY

Lab ID No: AAS7729 Client Job No.:

Matrix: Water Preservative: Refrigeration, HCI

Sampled on07/24/96 ERI Container : 2 VOA Vials

Received on 07/29/96 DDR Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by Delivered by: Fed Ex

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601/ 8010
Parameter Result (inug/L) MDL Analyzed Analyst
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Bromoform Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Bromomethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Chlorobenzene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Chloroethane Not detected 10 08/01/96 NB
Chloroform Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Chloromethane Not detected 10 08/01/96 NB
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Methylene chloride Not detected 50 08/01/96 NB
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Tetrachloroethene 16 2 08/01/96 NB
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Trichloroethene Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
Vinyl chloride Not detected 2 08/01/96 NB
112 08/01/96 NB

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report
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Client ID: HP7/58

Lab ID No: AA57730

Matrix: Water
Sampled on07/25/96
Received on 07/29/96

ERI
DDR

QC and Data Review by ' DDR

Location: Melville, NY
Client Job No.:

Preservative: Refrigeration, HCI

Container : 2 VOA Vials

Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

Delivered by: Fed Ex

Parameter
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)

Volatile Halocarbons

EPA Methods 601 /8010
Result (in ug/L) MDL
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 500000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 500000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 250000.0
Not detected 100000
30,500,000 100000
142,700 100000
Not detected 100000
498,300 100000
Not detected 100000
Not detected 100000
103

Analyzed
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96

08/01/96 -

08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96

08/01/96

Analyst
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB

NB



Client ID: HPS/58

SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

A

Lab ID No: AA57731

Matrix: Water
Sampled on07/26/96
Received on 07/29/96

ERI
DDR

QC and Data Review by ' DDR

Location: Melville, NY
Client Job No.:

Preservative: Refrigeration, HCl

Container : 2 VOA Vials

Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

Delivered by: Fed Ex

Parameter
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Di¢hloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)

Volatile Halocarbons

EPA Methods 601 /8010
Result (inug/L) MDL
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 2500
Not detected 500
Not detected 2500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 1250.0
Not detected 500
122,100 500
1,400 500
Not detected 500
6,400 500
Not detected 500
Not detected 500

99

Analyzed

08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96
08/01/96

08/01/96

Analyst
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB

NB



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: TRIPBLNK

Lab ID No: AA57732

Matrix: Water

Location: Melville, NY
Client Job No.:

Preservative: Refrigeration, HCl

Sampled on07/19/96 ERI Container : 1 VOA Vial

Received on 07/29/96 DDR Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

QC and Data Review by Delivered by: Fed Ex

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601/ 8010

Parameter Result (in ug/L) MDL Analyzed Analyst
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Bromoform Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Bromomethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Chlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Chloroethane Not detected 5 07/31/96 NB
Chloroform Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Chloromethane Not detected 5 07/31/96 NB
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,1-Dichloroethene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Methylene chloride Not detected 2.5 07/31/96 NB
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Tetrachloroethene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Trichloroethene Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
Vinyl chloride Not detected 1 07/31/96 NB
BCP Surrogate Recovery (%) 88 07/31/96 NB



Spectrum Analytical, Inc.
Laboratory Report Supplement
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Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastes. APHA-AWWA-WPCF. 16th Edition. 1985.
Standard Methods for Comparison of Waterborne Petroleum Qils by Gas Chromatography. ASTM D 3328. 1982.
Oil Spill Identification System. U.S. Coast Guard CG-D-52-77. 1977.
Handbook for Analytical Quality Control in Water and Wastewater Laboratories. EPA 600/4-79-019. EMSL 1979.

Choosing Cost-Effective QA/QC (Quality Assurance/Quality Control) Programs for Chemical Analyses EPA
600/4-85/056. EMSL 1985.

Report Notations
Not Detected, = The compound was not detected at a concentration
Not Det, ND or nd equal to or above the established method detection
limit,
NC = Not Calculated
voa = Volatile Organic Analysis
BFB = d-Bromofluorobenzene (an EPA 624 Surrogate)
p-DFB = 1,4-Difluorobenzene fan EPA 624 Surrogate)
CLB-dS = Chlorobenzene-d5 (an EPA 624 Surrogate)
BCP = 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane (an EPA 601 Surrogate)
TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (an EPA 602 Surrogate)
Decachlorobipheny! =  (An EPA 605/80850 Surrogate)

Definiti

Surrogate Recovery = The recovery (expressed as a percent) of a non method analyte (see surrogates listed above)
added to the sample for the purpose of monitoring system performance.

Matrix Spike Recovery = The recovery (expressed as a percent) of method analytes added to the sample for the
purpose of determining any effect of sample composition on analyte recovery.

Laboratory Replicate = Two sample aliquots taken in the analytical laboratory and analyzed separately with
identical procedures. Analyses of laboratory duplicates give a measure of the precision associated with laboratory
procedures, but not with sample collection, preservation, or storage procedures.

Field Duplicate = Two separate samples collected at the same time and place under identical circumstances and
treated exactly the same throughout field and laboratory procedures. Analysis of Field duplicates give a measure of the
precision associated with sample collection, preservation and storage, as well as with laboratory procedures.

Relative Percent Difference (% RPD) = The precision measurement obtained on duplicate/replicate analyses.
%RPD is calculated as:

%RPD = |valuel - value2| * 100%

ave. value



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MWI16D-61
Lab ID No: AA57376

Matrix: Water

Sampled on07/22/96
Received on 07/24/96

QC and Data Review by ' DDR

ERI
MD

Location: Melville Park Rd-Melville, NY

Client Job No.: 8930-96

Preservative:

Refrigeration

Container : 2 VOA Vials

Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

Delivered by: Courier

Parameter
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601/ 8010

Result (in ug/L)

Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
6.2

Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
300

20

Not detected
45

Not detected
Not detected

103

MDL

N D v
wn

N
th

LN L hhhhh L= v v v 0

Analyzed

07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96

07/29/96

Analyst
CH
CH

CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH

CH

CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH

CH

CH
CH

CH



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MWI16D-76

Lab ID No: AA57377

Matrix: Water
Sampled on07/22/96
Received on 07/24/96

QC and Data Review by ' DDR

ERI
MD

Location: Melville Park Rd-Melville, NY

Client Job No.: 8930-96

Preservative: Refrigeration
Container : 2 VOA Vials

Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

Delivered by:  Courier

Parameter
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601 /8010

Result (inug/L)

Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
9,300

30

Not detected
100

Not detected
Not detected

113

MDL

Pk ek ek ek b ek bk ek ek ek ek ek (N bk (A ek ek b ek e

- N
th

100

bk ek b ek ek

Analyzed

07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07729/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96

07/29/96

Analyst

CERARHC2E2E38C38232R0R3HRHR28838%

2



SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Laboratory Report

Client ID: MW16D-86
Lab ID No: AAS7378

Matrix: Water

Sampled on07/22/96
Received on 07/24/96

QC and Data Review by ' DDR

ERI
MD

Location: Melville Park Rd-Melville, NY

Client Job No.: 8930-96

Preservative:

Refrigeration

Container : 2 VOA Vials

Condition of Sample as Received: Satisfactory

Delivered by: Courier

Parameter
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

BCP Surrogate Recovery (%)

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA Methods 601 /8010

Result (in ug/L)

Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
2,600

4.1

Not detected
24

Not detected
Not detected

102

MDL

—
(=]
o

NN

Analyzed

07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96
07/29/96

07/29/96

Analyst
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NB

NB



Spectrum Analytical, Inc.
Laboratory Report Supplement

References
Methods for the Determination of Organic Compounds in Drinking Water. EPA-600/4-88/039. EMSL 1988.
Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes. EPA 600/4-79-020. EMSL 1983.
Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Municipal and Industrial Wastewater. EPA 600/4-82-057. EMSL 1982.
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods. EPA SW-846. 1986.
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastes. APHA-AWWA-WPCF. 16th Edition. 198S.
Standard Methods for Comparison of Waterborne Petroleum Qils by Gas Chromatography. ASTM D 3328. 1982.
Oil Spill Identification System. U.S. Coast Guard CG-D-52-77. 1977.
Handbook for Analytical Quality Control in Water and Wastewater Laboratories. EPA 600/4-79-019. EMSL 1979.

Choosing Cost-Effective QA/QC (Quality Assurance/Quality Control) Programs for Chemical Analyses. EPA
600/4-85/056. EMSL 1985.

Report Notations
Not Detected, = The compound was not detected at a concentration
Not Det, ND or nd equal to or above the established method detection
limit,
NC = Not Calculated

VOA = Volatile Organic Analyslis
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene fan EPA 624 Surrogate)
p-DFB = 1l,4-Difluorobenzene fan EPA 624 Surrogate)
CLB-d5 = Chlorobenzene-d5 fan EPA 624 Surrogate)
BCP = 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane (an EPA 601 Surrogate)
TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (an EPA 602 Surrogate)

Decachlorobiphenyl =  (An EPA 608/8080 Surrogate)

Definiti

Surrogate Recovery = The recovery (expressed as a percent) of a non method analyte (see surrogates listed above)
added to the sample for the purpose of monitoring system performance.

Matrix Spike Recovery = The recovery (expressed as a percent) of method analytes added to the sample for the
purpose of determining any effect of sample composition on analyte recovery.

Laboratory Replicate = Two sample aliquots taken in the analytical laboratory and analyzed separately with
identical procedures. Analyses of laboratory duplicates give a measure of the precision associated with laboratory
procedures, but not with sample collection, preservation, or storage procedures.

Field Duplicate = Two separate samples collected at the same time and place under identical circumstances and
treated exactly the same throughout field and laboratory procedures. Analysis of Field duplicates give a measure of the
precision associated with sample collection, preservation and storage, as well as with laboratory procedures.

Relative Percent Difference (% RPD) = The precision measurement obtained on duplicate/replicate analyses.
%RPD is calculated as:

%RPD = |valuel - value2| * 100%

ave. value
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F .. INC.
CUENT: ERT NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT BORING No. HP-7
129 KRIEGER LANE SHEET 1 of 1
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK GLASTONBURY, CT 06033
(203} 633-4649 -- (413} 733-1232 ARCHITECT!
LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY FAX (203) 657-8048 ENGINEER
DRILLER: S. Ramsdell FILE NO ERIMELVY
Casing Samptar Core Berral
INSPECTOR- J. Pearl TYPE HSA ss SURFACE ELEV.
SIZE 1.D. 4-1/4" Tot1-am-
DAYE START: 7-25-86 HAMMER WT. 140 LINE & STATION
HAMMER FALL ao”
DATE FINISH- 7 ~-25-96§ OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 6 CoRME FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Wall Installation
No. RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. | TimES - ' ) Cone. Detals
IN FEET 0-8 [8-12 [12-18][18-24 PER FT
Blacktop 1 \Roadway Box_|
L A 30" ot 27 PVC
4.Proca::ad Graval s 1' ! Risar
LughtBrownFum Crs. Sand and Fina - Med / 7,
Gravel i/JI
'/Jl I//l
s '/'1
4l |
[
Y4
757
// '//
A
i b
7
e
Eg EE‘ 5" Bentonite
E:: E:__j Chip Seal
‘5’ =
= =2
SRES
10" of 010
Slot 27 PVC
Scraan
NJ #2 Sand
Bortom of Wall
@ 40’
. . . ‘s
St 45%47 8 20 29 28 12 Light Brown Fine - Crs. Sand and Fine - Crs.
Gravel, Few Cobbles
s8 aeae
End of Boring @ 58°, Water @ 50° +/-
NQOTES: 1) Tre swatification tree rograsent The 2) Water tever 1603008 Nave Daeh Mide REMARKS: Hydro—punch @ 58'
AODATMItS DA Al ey Betwaen wril e Al hnigw v Fomee and e
Lyprn, Trovatitians sy ha orameog CONIRIONE stated oA The Bonag 1099
Mustustiers i cha Wvat of ground-
et Ay SOLw v 10 {aCtone R
(BN th)es Dretent &t the Teves Mmess-
ety wiva vede




CLIENT ERYX
PROJECY NAME- 25 MELVILLE PARK
LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT.. INC.

129 KRIEGER LANE

GLASTONRURAY, CT 06033

(203) 633-4649 -- (413) 733-1232
FAX (203) 857-8046

ORILLER- 8. Ramsdell
INSPECTOR: J. Pearxrl

DATE START: 7-25-96

Casing Samplar Core Barra
TYPE HSA
SI2E 1.D. 4-1/4~

HAMMER WT,
MAMMER FALL

BORING No. HP-8
SHEET 1 OF 1

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

FiLE NO. ERIMELVI
SURFACE ELEV

LINE & STATION

DATE FINISH: 7-26-96 OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 8" (qlb%m?l FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Woll Inatsllation
No. RANGE ON SAMPLE?, REC. ‘TIMES) = - b Cons. Detads
IN FEET 06 [8.12 [12-18]18.24 PER FT
g Blacktop j \Roadway Box
' £~30 of 3" PVC
Concrete s == \Riser
: ’ o == 13' Bcntonite
- Crs, Fine - Med. =
Lignt Brown Fine - Crs. Sand and Fi d == Chip Seal

Gravel

Cobbles from 45°-50°

VLLLLLLLL CoLue

elete a e
Ctlt

SR A e B I I SN SR L . SN I &
st

NJ ®2 Sand

Bottom of Wwell

i

1
o ‘ 10° of .020
=2l ster 3t pve
i ‘ Screen

1

f

!

1

t

{

!

3 @ 10

e

End of Boring @ 58°', Water @ 50°

NOTES: 11 Yo esonfication unas regroenn the
209V meta Dasndary amteveen san
typus, Tiarsitione may De gradua.

2} Water Livet rastergt Have Baen mana
1A 1ha drll Road ot TUNAE A WA
candhiens stated en tha banag age
fwcrustane in the level of grovad-
WALE My SO0 s L3 falrare Iy
1N IS Iedn §t T taTe Mod)
L enents wars vade

REMARKS: Hydro-punch @ 58’




CLIFNT: ERI
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK
LOCATION. MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT.. INC.

BORING No. MIW-13D

129 KRIEGER LANE SHEET 1 OF
GLASTONRBRURY, CT 06033

(203) 833-4849 -- (413) 733-1232 ARCHITECT;
FAX (203) €57-80486 ENGINEER

ORILLER. S. Ramsdell

INSPECTOR: J . Pearl

DATE START: 7-23-96

Casing Seampler Core Barrel
TYPE HSA SsS
8128 1.0, 4-1/4° 1.3187
HAMMCR WT. 140
HAMMER FALL 30"

SURFACE ELEV

LINE & STATION

2

FILE NO. ERIMELVI

DATE FINISH: 7-24-96 OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 8- COANG FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Well Installation
No RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. TIMES Cons Oetails
IN FEET 06 | 812 [12:13]18-24 PER FT
Blacktop . j :a Roadwsay Box
Vo 80" of 27 PVC
Concrete /,4 V" i FRiser
: M VIR
Light Brown Fine - Med. Gravel and Med. - Crs. :/4 g
Sand, Littla Fina Sand %
A ’,4
AA
v A
Littla Crs. Gravet @ 43° // '//:‘
P’
g VoA
g
e
7]
LV
o'y
/. Vi
o7
' s
A
Ry
484
7
ATy
7,1 y/,f
A
r oA
77
s
I/ //
(A YA
ﬁ.
P
A
]
v
v
st | a0az [ 35 17 a7 19 | ron }//:‘
V7
7
7
S2 45'.47° 17 21 42 29 107 }l//
I/
1
50
< an’ . B b !
53 50°-52 13 16 28 24 12 White - Light Brown Fina - Cra. Sand. Littla
Fine Gravael
Y. 85°-57° ] 11 18 23 24" 20" Bentonrte
Chip Seal
NOTES ) Tra simmilcaien dane romament the 2] wotw loves resdings have onen mane REMARKS:
DS QRINSLE Bre s ary RSt asSaR SN I TR @ Aie Bt Ny and under
typrn  Vievarrions mav Do oreduel cantviarn statad an (ha Boring ings
Empcruouons n the level ot yound
W Y SN Joo (6 faclere Ofar
Then (hase pesent At the twwm mase-
- ETRAAND W d A0S .




CLIENT ERIX
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK
LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAN

D BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT.. INC.

129 KRIEGER LANE
GLASTONBURY, CT 08033

{203} 833-4849 -+ (413) 733-1232
FAX (203) 657-8048

DRWLER: S. Ramsdell

INSPECTOR J. Pearl

DATE START: 7-23-96

TYPE

328 1.0,
HAMMER WT.
HAMMER FALL

Catng Sampler Cora Earre!
HSA SS
4-1/4" 1-3/8°
140
30"

BORING No. MW-13D
SHEET 2 oOF 2

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

FILE NO. ERIMELVI
SURFACE €ELEV

LINE & STATION

DATE FINISH: T7-24-96 OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
QEPTH BLOWS PER 6° CorNG FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Wall inatallatian
No. RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. | TIMES - Cane Dotaiis
IN FEET 06 [6.12 [12-18]18-24 PER FT.
80
ss 807-62 4 10 12 20 247 White - Light Brown Fine - (ved. Sand
C e e B . "’”
6 65'-67 7 i 17 19 18 Light Brown Fine - Med. Sand. Occ. Lenses of
Silty Clay
S7 70'-72° 21 29 43 52 24"
=
==
sz 75°.77° No Blow Count 24- e
o
e
,.'.
0
s 10" of .00
. Stot 2 PVC
- Scraan
NJ #2 Sand
90
End of Bonng @ 90° Botrom aof Well
Water @ 50° @ 90°




CLIENT- ERT
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK
LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT., INC.

129 KRIEGER LANE

GLASTONBURY, €T 06023

{203) 833-4849 .- (413) 733-1232
FAX (203) 857-8048

DRILLER, S. Ramsdell
INSPECTOR J. Pearl

DATE START: 7-22-86

TYPE

512€1.0.
HAMMER WT.
HAMMER FALL

Caging Sampter Cova Barrol
HSA S§
4-1/4~ 1-3/8°
140
30"

BORING No. MW-16D
SHEET 1 OF 2

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

FILENO. ERIMELVI
SURFACE ELEV

LINE & STATION

DATE FINISH: 7-23-96 OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 6° g%%m%’ FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Well Inztallation
No RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. T'IMESJ Cons. Details
IN FEET 08 | 812 1212 ]18-24 PER £T
“BIackmp' e | \Roadway Box
, "1V 79" of 2- PVC
Light Brown Maed. - Crs. Sand and Fine - Med. v Riser
Gravael
A
://
A
v
4
%
1%
PA
00
A i
787
A i
71 ¥
51 20227 9 114 12 17 11" / r,
% r/
Vo4
/
4 v
iy
/,4 ;
e ;
7
23 122 2 Bentonita
=5 =
E:i1 E=  Crup Seal
ae b
R
IS
- -: c.uly
=10
4.
ord o
i"-l ..
s2 | 4042 | 18 14 23 20 |20 A A
1
1]
SR
-l
-. )
&
j
NOTES: 1) The stratiAcetmn Snea ragrsssnt tha 2) Water level 16ading? Rova Buan mege REMARKS: H_\'dro-pwmh @ 60', 75 ', 90'

AP ARG BOuNtary Detwenn Trel
tyors  Tranel.ens say ha g asuvel
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CLIENT: ERI
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK
LocaTion. MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT.. INC.

129 KRIEGER LANE

GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

(203) 633:4649 - (413) 733-1232
FAX {203) 657-8048

DRILLER- S. Ramsdell

INSPECTOR: J. Pearl

DAIE STARY- 7-22-96

Casing Samoplac Core Barrel
TYPE HSA S$S
SIZE 1.D. 4-1/4" 1-3/8*
HAMMER WT. 140
HANMMER FaLL 30°

BORING No. MW-.16D
SHEET 2 OfF 2

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

FILE NO. ERIMELVI
SURFACE ELEV

LINE & STATION

DAIE FINISH: 7-23-98 OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 6° Eb%m%' FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Wall ingtaflavon
No. RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. | TiMES Cons Detanls
IN FEET 06 [&12 J12-18 1824 PER FT.
R
I O
RURRAN
o F-.‘i
Lt Ll
et -
RS
:.‘.! ,[:.‘
I T
o]
BRI
ST
o0 I
RS
NI X!
<1k
Sl
T
%S
I 10 of .O10
I Slot 27 PVC
e Screen
i. NJ #2 Sand
soflater ~E—o-‘:mm ot Wall |

End of Boring @ 90°
Water @ 55°

@ 89"




CLIGNT: ERY
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK

LOCATION. MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT.. INC.

129 KRIEGER LANE
GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

{203) 8334649 -- (413) 733.1232
FAX {203) 657-3046

BORING No. MW-17

SHEET 1 OF 2

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

DRILLER- S. Ramsdell FILE NO. ERIMELVY
Cazing Samplar Core 3arral
INSPECTOR: J. Pearl TYPE HSA sS SURFACE ELEV.
SI2E1.0. 4-1/4" 1-a/8~
DAYE START 7-24-96 HAMMER W T 130 LINE & STATION
HAMMER FALL 30"
DATE FINISH: 7-24-96 OFFSEY
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 6” Conme FIELD CILASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Wall Installation
No. RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. | TIMES Cong Details
IN FEET 0-8 | 8-12 [12-18[18-24 PER FT.
: Black(c;p f/ V \Roadway 8o«
’ . Y J ‘of 2° PV
Road Base ’/ // 22; 2 ¢
Light Brown Fine - Mcd. Gravet and Med. - Crs. % gl
Sand LA
%
8%
A
‘A A
I/ P
y S
A 1/
s
Few Cobbles @ 45° ﬂ ?1‘
“RY
2B
2Re
0%
7237
g
A
%
%
/ﬁ
st | eca2r [ e 11 12 10 | o3t %,
g
ﬁ/
S2 45°.47"° e 12 31 100 14" g
2° Bentonite
Chip Saal
c . - - PEE—— |
s2 50°-52 13 13 14 16 10 10' of 010
Slot 2” PVC
Scraan
Lo . ss||-F3-7| NJ #2 Sand
s4 5557 5 10 20 27 |24 Brown - Orange Brown Fing - Med. Sand, Trace of || -
Fina Gravel . .
=K
NOTES: 1) The sirethesnnn snas saoramant the 2} Water icvel 1cmngs Rave Damn meda REMARKS:

SO OmANLL BOVALE v Bt wasmas Bast
typos Tranatans mey e gremual

e Ot holed 6K TS A0 ulater
comitorm setod wn the berng lege

farosnana iIn rna lovel of ground-
==t May Lt GUe e fautors arher
(Nom (Pman groannt ot the TYTS TH s
wemmAts wewe marte




CLIENT ERIX

PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK
LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY

DRILLER: S.

INSPECTOR. J.

DATE START: 7-24-96

Ramsdell

Pearl

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT_, INC.

129 KRIEGER LANE

GLASTONBURY. CT 06033
{203) 6334643 --
FAX {203) 857-8048

{413) 733-1232

TYPE

Si2E I1.C.
HAMMER WT.
HAMMER FALL

Casing Sampler Core Barrel
HSA SS
4-1/4" 1-3/8°
140
30°

BORING No. MW-17
SHEET 2 OF 2

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

FILE NO ERIMELVI
SURFACE ELEV.

LINE & STATION

DAYE FINISH 7 -24-96 OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 8° foRNG FIELO CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Well Inecaliation
No RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. | TimeES Cone. Dataslz
IN FEET 0-6 [ 6812 [12.18]73-24 PER FY.
ss | 6062 | 8 9 14 33 | 24" “EBottorm of well |

. ngmBrownchMed Sand w/ Oc¢c. Layers of

Siity Clay

&1.§

@ 60

as

End ot Boring @ 65°
Water @ 52" + /-




CLIENT: ERI
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK

LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT., INC.

128 KRIEGER LANE

GLASTONBURY, CT 060323
(203} 633-4649 -- (413) 733-1232

FAX (203) 857-80486

BORING Na. P-2
sneeT 1 ofF 1

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

FILE NO. ERIMELVI

DRILLER: S. Ramsgdall
Caaing Sampler Core Bareol
INSPECTOR: J. Paarl TYPE HSA SURFACE ELEV.
SIZE1.D. 414"
DATE START: 7-26-96 HAMMER WT. LINE & STATION
HAMMER FALL
DATE FINISH: T7-26-96 OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
OEPTH BLOWS PER 6° CORNG FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Wall Instalistion
No. RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. | TIMES Cons. Deotais
IN FEET 06 |62 |12-18]18-24 PER FT.
" Blacktop r/ \Roadway Box
. 1 4
Concrete (4 30° of 27 PVC
3 /; Riser
- Light Brown Fine - Crs. Sand and Fine - Med. %
Gravel 1;/‘

SN

X_:;x N

NN

HSOSNONSINN

7 Bentonite
Chip Scal

O MY NN

10" of .010
Slot 27 PVC
Screen

NJ #2 Sand

Ena of Boring @ 40°
- No Water

Bottom of Well

@ a0

NOTES: 1} Tre etreUnection Sres represent the
e - _bumv Oitwettn acul

typow Teomstiorny moy s grasus

2} Water tlever eadings have Sesn made
IR the grit hplas mt trvem ord under
comtitiors olated on (P Sunng lege

REMARKS: Vaper Well

Slugwiationa I tha love o grouns-
et MAY OGO Gus 10 1eCUNS ether
Nan tASSe W atart o€ the Gva wvean-
wernnts ware made




CLIENT ERX
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARX

LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT., INC.

129 KRIEGER LANE

GLASTONBURY, CT 08033

(203} 6334649 -~ (413} 733-1232
FAX {203} 857-8046

DRILLER: S, Ramgdell

BORING No. HP-6
SHEEY 1 of 1

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

FILE NO. ERIMELVI

Caning Samptar Care Barrsl
INSPECTOR: J. Pearl TYPE HSA SURFACE ELEV.
31ZE 1.0. &-1/4"
DAYE START: 7-24-96 HAMMER WT. LINE & STATION
HAMMER FaLl
QATE FINISH: 7-24-96 OFF3EY
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 6" CORNG FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Well Inetallation
No. RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. | Tinmes Cons. Octails
IN FEET 08 [612 [12-18]18-24 PER FT.
. Blacktop

Light Brown Med. - Crs. Sand and Fine - Med.
Gravel

S8

End of Baring @ 58°, Water @ 50°

NOTES: 1) The swstitveetion Sres reprarant tha 2) Warer vt 1eesingt Aeve boch mide REMARKS: Hyd’O'pMCh @ 58'

SDMOKITAS BOUNIWY St etA Sail o tha el hniss st Orman and nea

typee. Treraitons My De oradual. Cansetions Kiated on ttw doring loge.
Fuctuations A the leval ot ¢ sand
wALS My S dhva Ta astore Ofhey
RBN PASLE ENSAL BT TNE UMY Meas-
TR el ® PAOe.




.. INC.
CUENT: ERT NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT., INC BORING No. HP-7
129 KRIEGER LANE SHEET 1 OF 1
PROJECT NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK GLASTONBURY, CT 08033
(203) 833-4649 - (413) 733.1232 ARCHITECT!
LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY FAX {201) 657-8048 ENGINEER
DRILLER: S. Ramsdall FILENO ERIMELVYI
Casing Samptar Core Barral
INSPECTOR: J. Pearl TYPE HSA ss SURFACE ELEV.
Si2E 1.0 4-1/4" 1-3r8~
OATE SYART: 7-25-9§ HAMMER WT. 140 LINE & STATION
HAMMER FALL 30"
DATE FIISH: 7-25-96 OFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
DEPTH BLOWS PER 0° CORNG FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Watl Inatallation
No. RANGE ON SAMPLER REC. | TiMES i Cone. Details
IN FEET 0.8 {812 J12.18]12.24 PER FT
“Blackiop | \Roadway Box_|
. a 20" ot 27 PVC
-Proceszad Graval Riser
2
Light 8rown Fina - Crs. Sand and Fine - Med.
Gravel
A
Z
=2 5" Bentonite
—— Chip Seal
==
ot
=
e
o
SE51 10 ot 010
=i Slot 2" PVC
;g Screan
= NJ #2 Sand
Botiom of Wall
@ 40'
St 45747 18 20 29 29 127 .ngh( Brown Fine - Crs. -S-and and Fine - Crs.
Gravel, Faw Cobbles
End of Boring @ 58°, Water @ 50" +/-
NOTES: 1] Thw stemtificauan ame roprasant the 2) Water lavel 1083038 Nave Daen mede REMARKS: Hydro-plmch @ 58
WErasinsie Ay Batwaern s ot Gl haiew e AR agar
typars. Teonmittons may ha oramig CONORIONE SUATEE O the Danng logs
MNustustrera o (A Wrest of grocnad-
watm ey Bctwr s 10 (aTIORe At
(han thaiss eeant M (he (IS Medd
W OTIRY were Made




CLIENY ERI
PROJECY NAME: 25 MELVILLE PARK

LOCATION: MELVILLE, NY

NEW ENGLAND BORING CONTRACTORS OF CT., INC.

129 KRIEGER LANE

GLASTONRBRURY, CT 06033

(203) 8334649 -- (413) 733-1232
FAX (203) 8657-8046

ORILLER- §. Ramsdell
INSPECTOR: J. Pearl

DATE START: 7-25-96

Casing Sampler Core Barral
TYPE HSA
SIZE 1.D. 4-114"

HAMMER WT,
HAMMER FALL

BORING No. HP-8
SHEET 1 OfF 1

ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER

FILE NO. ERIMELVI
SURFACE ELEV

LINE & STATION

AV rete temsnd v Emtwraan P
tyons, Traruitions maey De grecval .

IR thG Arl Aosed ot TUNAg SAd Wi et
CONdRions mated an tha brving lage
Fusctustions in the level of growng-
WAt May acas due L Tactore alher
104N those EeRAnN & TAE Time Moss
TNty wee rede

DATE FINISH: 7-26-96 QOFFSET
SAMPLE CASING
OEPTH BLOWS PER 6 ?B‘m;’ FIELD CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS Woll Instalistion
No. RANGE ON SAMPLER, REC. —TIMES - Cona Dectails
N FEET 0.6 | 812 [12.18]18.24 PER FT.
Blacktop \Roadwa! Box
4
30 of 3" PVC
Concrete 3 Riser
Light Brown Fine - Crs. Sand and Fine - Med. 13’ Bentoaire
Gravel Chip Seal
Cobbles from 45°-50"
=3[
o)L
l' v‘:‘
. .t
} Qi{
e (AN
Lo
r.
10" of .020
Slot 37 FVC
Sercen
N1 82 Sang
Bottom ot Well
@ 10
End of Boring @ 5¢°, Water @ 50°
NOTES: 1| ™he rmenfcenon unas represant the 2} Water kvl rastargt have Soan rmans REMARKS: Hydro-punch @ 38




